Aeolus Helicopter for you & me

= HNelicopter

_INSTRUCTION MANUAL
£ Hi% BB

T I

o
/!

4
J

:
i
-

Tl

High-flier Techig#3als

3th 1t : EERE R AR R IEE T MRS A

ADD :5A LongTeng Industry City of Economy & Technology
Development District Chengdu China

Email: Service@bhiflier-tech.com

Email: hiflier@163.com

Http :// www. ahf-rc.com




Contents 8 &

CONTENTS

Ed 1. Outstanding features of Aeolus 50 3D helicopter.................. 2
2. Technical specification of Aeolus 50 3D helicopter............... 2

3. IMPOTTANT DU cnsnssensssvussinmsnsssnesmsammssn s mim s oaav o SRS S AR 2
. SBTOLY NOUEE.....ccciiisinissumnisssusinsssinssssnvuasssimisasenosssssnssessnorsssins 3-5
5. EQUIBIMIEITE. i v s s s oai sommisas s usions 5-7
6. Standard PaCkagE........cccumismissassnsinsnississinsisssmsresssans 8-10
7. AssembIY SBCUON... cocisisivississisinsssanmrsssisinsussssssssnsivianses 1136
8. Safety check before flying.......ccccoeevcieieriiiiirinrneieiceeecneenn. 37-40
LT 41
LO.REPAIF PAFES MSE .ooocovonvrersncsansnrsassnssasusssssssssssnnasassrnsassassans 42-52
11.Torque tube driven pail assembly.............................. 53-56
12. VI-SV Assembly Instruction.......ccuciiriiiniiienneiennncnes 57-72
B 1, B et as e sa e senss st snassnes 2
2, BREH. 2
3, EEHH 3
4, EFEHWIA. 3-5
5. MR oo consssnssninsanninmmsninssnsssisssin s s AR S 5-7
6. WEREINIRI. .o S G s 8-10
B, BEMWM......cvniniimnmummusisssismmisivamsaing 37-40
T e Y R . 41
10, BEBEEEBRIEITR ......oocenenenirrnicscsnsresssennessssssssnssssassssnsnsasens 42-51
11, BHCRIBE D BEIEE ... coeooveerccnnrarseraerercnssscessessrsssansocsssensans 53-56




utstanding features of Aeolus 50 3D helicopter wits= (

The electro-servo system is isolated from the fuel system by being located in the forward
section of the helicopter. All components are secured firmly but are easily and quickly to
remove from the helicopter.

*  EBEBTARRARE (SEREEE)  BeSRFRoaulSiitREes®  REFE. FEERGE , Eah
LRSS, BHRRIPBE FRRSE.

The advanced engine mounting design allows easy engine removal and more efficient
power transmission.

* RETEEEEREREIEEREGT , BRI , B8 CUREkEE.

The highest power to weight ratio available with a minimal takeoff weight as 3.00KG and its
huge pitch stroke, which is 13°both plus and minus, gives you the most outstanding 3D
explosive strength.

*  EmEETHERLL (BIVECER3.00Kg ) | ER13EARIETE , TLUED VTRENRIFIIREL

Clutches with a single-direction bearing are fixed by double bearings. This improves the
precision and efficiency of power transmission, and reduces the vibration.

*  HERERRASERATEERINSHRRETR  REEIIREE , VB , MAEEhER.

The rudder rod is constructed of light fiber thereby reducing distortion in the transmission
and allows for very accurate tail rotor control.

*  EREEEEERCAIE SRS |, SR

A 420 CC gasoline tank completes the perfect combination of furious flying and steady
performance.

*  420miBZU3DRTENENN3D CITIEREIABISESREE A,

52 high-precision bearings guarantee excellent performance.

*  2YRASMEHSEMNR , BREFNTER.

For a more reliable power transmission, the single-direction bearing in rotary table of the
principle axis is well protected by vertical double bearings.

* SRR AYSITEhEGRN PO REME , SO ETRE.

Outstanding features of Aeolus 50 3D helicopter sxem (

1205

1
= |

: =
= — e —py T
e e — \?;_.,\\ |

—~—— e

'. ~———__ | SPECIFICATIONS: FREESK
i Length:1335mm #14€:1335mm

/ Width: 208mm #1E-208mm

/ Height: 408mm #1%:408mm

Main rotor diameter:1348mm EHERE:1348mm
Tail rotor diameter:263mm EifREE263mm
Drive gear ratio: 8.5:1:4.5 e fEahtt8.5:1:4.5
Weight:?000g ZsiEE: £92000g

/ I. IMPORTANT NOTES mmem (

Thank you for buying AHF products. The Aeolus 50 3D Helicopter is designed as an easy to
use, full featured Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the
manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all precautions and
recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future
reference, routine maintenance, and tuning. The Aeolus 50 3D is a new product developed
by HIFLIER. It features the best design available on the Micro-Heli market to date,
providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and
unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

EEETSMAHFRNRIIFESR | BRER | ATiLESEERAeolus 50 3D helicopter , B MRTESSIRBEE , Bt
HEXNARREXEE. FHBEZENRFEFARES  (EHEEHHTRBRRENNSE, - REHGIHER
MEATRAIHRESMAEINNNIHTR. FeRREBERBEEAVNFERTBREBULLENN3DCITAZER , Aeolus
50 3SDEAYRSRERERE , SSIURIEE3DHTHISE,

1. R/C helicopters, including the AHF-50 are not toys. R/C helicopter utilize various high-
tech products and technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this
product can result in serious injury or even death. Please read this manual carefully before
using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safety and the safety of others
and your environment when operating all AHF products.

Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this product.
Aeolus 50 is intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control
hilecopters at a legal flying field. After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any
control over its operation or usage.

Aeolus 50 3SDEFHIARIA , BTR/CGRELZER. CRES T ASHBRHARTHHRONARRIENZ ™R, ALk
M EAFSNAREBRTESRATENGERERT. EAZASOEFARESRES  FEEEa3Ee, T8 !
EHTEZEFAMER , T BRLINERENHERNERREREEFIRSHABIIN SRR ERBEMFRE. F
FERRRASERFIREEFERNMMA TREEIRAN A RESESELMISENNEE ¢Tin T . LIRR
REFIRNBHE MRMEER, M REHEFLTARSEETRFEREH LREMERSRERE.

2. We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experinced pilot before attempting
to fly our products for the first time. A local expert is the best way to properly assemble,
setup, and fly your model for the first time. The AHF-50 requires a certain degree of skill to
operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or
modifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or
replacement. Please contact our distributors for free technical consultation when you
experience problems during operation or maintenance.

EEFRmTRENEARE , EXREFIEC B , MSEBREE  2ERTIMAREENER | EREBERT &S

BRNTRETAR | BRETRENFHTERTENBE, NEEERRMFERSRE , FAANSTHEREHHRA
EESRIEAES.

/ IV. SAFETY NOTES sswm (

Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the
vicinity of homes or crowds of people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and
crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilot error, and radio
interference. Pilotes are responsible for their actions and damage or injury occurring during
the operation of R/C aircraft models.

EEHAEATRECKREZER  CITRHSVTEAR. AEFLBIHRR, BFRERHITR , LREHE

ARG , BETHEISH WIERRGSATMINEIRE. BHTESLERTR: , HUEBNERIR
RBIMEREMBIMIENSTE , HESLATEN (ERXNSIUTER) :

1) LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION

R/C helicopters to fly at high speed, thus posing acertain degree of potential danger.
Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do no
t fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others
and your model. For the first pra ctice, please choose a legal



flying field and can use a training skid to fly to reduce the damage. Do not fly our model in 7) SAFE OPERATION

inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness. Operate this unit within your aliblity. Do not fly when tired or otherwise incapacitacted as
(@ N improper operation may cause in danger.
s WA, TREBEE At MRLSTIES, BOTBRAaRAR B B 5 ile

: . g T %iT. 0 . B BE% 1 3 . mE Z .
. BIASS, BRETRICSERE CABANSHARDEONMIGE , WAGIE , SAEEEREREES Tt .l it e
il - :

2) OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT y 4
Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is operating / V . EQU I P M E NTMi‘IE# (
on the same frequency. Frecuency interference can cause your model ,or other models to
crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be invaluable for the assembly,

tuning, trimming, and the actual first flight. (We recommend that you to practice with a
computer-based flight simulator.)

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY m&En&sstt

ORI =
HIFGTE , MERARS SRR RIFEE ¢ , ENF AR RS SR O St AT :
SMER. BEGIRS T RISEESEREIEN KRS , ERBRGRSRET , REASROA LTSS , Ao
WG, (EY : MBI SN SIS SR T )

3)ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to
the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands
and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from
yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the model or
leave it unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter
when you have landed the model. Transmitter(6-channel or more, helicopter system) Receiver(6-channel or more)
OEEIEE PR FABBDRIN (ABULL OBV ) FAVBISRAN (AEELLL)

HEFYEERNEREEIEER , B7MEnEE e , LIRISREIMNRE ;

4) PREVENT MOISTURE

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to keep the
model and associated equipment away from moisture and other contaminants. The
introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause the model to
malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or

e Sl
= “"I A;?Zg/f//

moisture. 5\\
EEEFTNASBEEERTSEER FoHEnR  FRELDZRSLEREREKS | MRt =amARER , PR SHN
HEREFTSEW 4 at B F A | RA A=,

5) KEEP AWAY FORM HEAT
R/C models are made up various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susecptible to damage or 5;?@%'%;?{'3;4 H;;é;éf@im

deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.
GIEEHRIR

KNS SRR A RERR. BFERATEMR , Bt , FEREAR. 8B , SRl TR 3T
EEE(RRAYaTEE,

6 ) PROPER OPERATION
Please use the replacement of parts contained in the manual to ensure the safe operation

ol

of the helicopter. These products are for R/C helicopter model, so please do not use for (\§ |'?|:|'{[|I':|I|]:'I.x;_\ >
other purpose. N
@AF={EREm

B2 ETEUERINT | EANFHREUEAERAEE , BEBAHFR BRI REIEESR  DRASONRS, #
WA REORIRPIRISEEF | EAEIHME  FrEETRe. EOINAMIRERR, Tail Specialized Servo 2-stroke ENGINE

EEERiEEREL S0P AR




ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BE&ZTER
P >
S SRR
= Y
// \\‘\I — —~
- T e o
s 7 7
O /// \\\\ /// - f/'f’;/
N ) o o SRR A
| \\\\_:EM st #
e /-\“\‘\\ //
il = Scissors i i | Cutting Pli i
S o w7 Cutter Knife Diagonal Cutting Pliers Needle Nose Pliers
o L %I #OH EY 1]
L | Fd
o |/
‘-\____F}'
M /¢{,.
50 Resonance Maffler Fuel pump g— /\ @éﬁ
SOWIRH RS BRI AR = B %
P,j &] o7
e o /,5/
oil Quick Drying Glue Hexagon Screw Dri ( 3/2.5/1.5mm ) & - .
A B HARBLET (3/2.5/1.5mm) Phlll-:i_:s Screw Driver
2 A .r/_. i =
s R 5 ) 'V\ '\I //:;1 t\@ = 4 // //, \."\
B f'/u;/ /,ﬁ/@z {\\\'\.\ ,.f'l ‘Jﬁ§ ,"“\-\x‘/";‘;\) i . @ﬁ” i
A SN o i 5 et - ) AW
EL___“{H —,x'_.Dp 12 N\ —(}’ - ’“’f‘/"' //’//' ~F //’ ) //-J*
iﬁ\l‘—:" :f//\ s \E-—"’") Qj\f’/ Q/'/
Socket wrench(5.5/7/8mm) i 3 ol fiiont
EMIEE (5.5/7/8mm) all Link Pliers ow plug igniter
HilEmY Glow Plug Wrench AkE
POCLERET
Gasoline pump Starter/Starter stick
MR BRVEsE
Smear glue on the screw in
Smear 0il between axes and axis linkage ball, then screw down
#leeves or on the connection parts n the assenbling holes of plastic
of frictional surfaces, to better {1 components to better the
A R
%agg. ENTRANARE [L@] K ERANE AR R AT
HLRE: =y : 33
=i
/;/\ '\b\\\\\ ‘\\ﬂ
/@*~/’<‘\ :\ A | Use only after fixing up the bearings
’? \\{ e .9 \\\‘\//_' / ﬁ Or the serews and th:eag are assenbfed Use only when the screws and thread are
f L \\\\\/‘” " jﬁ firuly. ; assembled firmly and easy to disassembly.
&f B, & ﬁ;,f @ WA E S ﬂﬁgﬁ!ﬁ% Blus ﬁ&aﬂsgﬁﬁéﬁﬂkﬂ. BExE
\ \a\%\\{\ A mﬁi P SR R EEAREN, EEERZ EB| @, EEEAL;
W, = e i
\ ) g
\r«___;_z__.—;f/?%l A,@Q:j ®Note: )
— & *Proper dosage of lube can prevent the Eollut ion to components.
%Special care must be paid when using the super glue to prevent over- stickiness
of two neighboring components or stain on thedplane surface.
Batteries Switch oil *Proper dosage of super screw glue (red) should be smeared at the screw thread, 1-1. 5mm
sraanE FRE B REH from the tip; otherwise the components can not be disassembled any more. Heating
the metal components for 15 to 20 seconds to disassemble them (plastic components
can not be heated). _
A y *Smear the glue (blue) at the screw thread, 1-1.5mm from the tip; please control the
N\ ) g ; _ E p
Pl //\ dosage carefully otherwise the components can not be disassembled any more.
N /// ) *The sigh AHF should be upwards when assembling the linkage ball and its inverse
A A should be integrated with metal linkage ball.
i e 5
% s
e S Yy ’ =
A g OIE: XHBHEAEBEEY, PHLSRBHERE TN
- e /”/ s - - > =3
sy *BFE R ERAMERIMNCEFRE, BHLRRKFHSESG, BRI ERRESMA;
- s - - A, 5
"L e KT BIBLRFERAMEERTIBTRBAMNIEEI-1.5nm, TIEFAESSBEZIFN, ETEFR
S i
P = v -,
Py HeBER, EEMRI-200E0NT (BREREZERSE)
- L -
B KAEBRBARERANEER TRT BN IREE2-1. 5mm, TETE, PFILIFEEXE.
e
A — [rm] N
e Rn: BREMAEREMN “AHF” mE, FESkKIERSES
600mmm Blade Pitch Guage For updates to the standard package,please visit our waeb site Http :// www. ahf-recom EE TSRS Hitp // www. ahf-rc.com
600mmmERER s




> \/I, STANDARD PACKAGE mxrmme < L4 CodeNo
AT (D) Part 24
Code No. D e e e
878 (A) Part % Landing skid = U0 '
EIZE4E
D
Cﬁll_t1ch "« @ @000 | 0 Code No
u +
BB AN Lopullll swe X8 (E)
A5 E-1
Tail rotor
Elevator lever
+EAAEEE A RiERaA
A-3 A3 &f ngf S E-2
Bearing block e = — T Type arm
= SR I ) = = R R
A-4 T‘ ET3
.’5 E =t !X 8 [UJJ Ld ;;1;:; ;‘m“"lm
e e BE o -1 D Banll ———
Engine o . et @ﬂu@i@ 1500 ¢ ® o
i I T;il boom mount $— & - \“WJ oD Q| S ——
EikEa E- 4?;“:1““““’ : E-4-1 Belidavenone o,
TR i
Ea2
A‘S A8 == i —
Aileron lever @000 00 5—3 N E-5
t+FasHEa _ 88884888 vertical stablilizer 255
A-6 A-6 LTTT E—a{ggg@wtw = =
Tail control arm el 128 Lo ~c 11 O = = [
' N °¢ @O E-6 j % iw © =)
R BB EE (O mp IR | o Ll e = 5
00 o Tail boom moult —— e = I
= E-6 Bl
Code No EEEEESE Ot driven ane
a3 (B)
B B-1 .4 . _
Fuel tank @ ‘@ = (5 B
ﬁﬁgﬂ (T: Sy i Hori 1 stabili
KER
Code No P =
: art E4
ﬁﬂ (C) Code No
c-1 c-2 c-3 c-4 K& (F) Part EH%
C £ é‘a {;"\. /_h‘!; @ .© .. ..
Main frame y’fﬁi,_ér’f f? |;’;'_’;;:§) 11 F-1 . .:gl;-.i g.’;
HL 5 WK 7 ,}w & ~ | WeMGe W Ve LS e’
) R E R




F-2
Flybar seesaw holder
THRTEEESA

F

(=

_’)-M

000 ©

F-3
Washout base
6 {3 8% 4B

© 000

F-4
Swashplate
+FEE

F-5
Main shaft
FHh4E

F-5-1

ik
B8

F-6
Main rotor holder
EEREE

F-7
Drive gear set

g

Code No
#®8m (G)

G

Servo installation frame
BhARSRERE

@x10 Ix10 = =0 ©
i1

T Io
L=101mm X2
L~123mm X2
== L=7%9mmX3

= L=4lmmx2
= L=19mmx2 @& X30

o si: S

a

Code No

K (H)

H
Canopy
nk24

Code No
K8 )
‘I
Main rotor holder
ERERESR

|-2 Attached (M)
©@O0O@© wesa e

/ VI. ASSEMBLY SECTION A& 2mSTEP A {4

b

1. CLUTCH AND STARTER SYSTEM (A-1)
HoRE. BRGR4HES
_Starter coupling
Set screw J‘ o Rk
8030 S T AR 4T P -
e ™ M3X 4mmx 2 L-f-‘@w_,—_j 57 Bearing
W 7 R O5X 013%4
-~
Set screw Socket screw gl _ Clutch nut
i Sob ooty Al B Sk 7 75 A SR4T ' PR T
= M3 X 8mm Nut @// Bearing
© - S //Hs B 7R 4R =t _ $7K D10X @19X5
Socket screw b 7 . N Socket screw
I Sk 73 75 4R 4T (w0 B Sk 1955 8 4R 4T
M3 X 8mmx2 — E_:_:_:_:_____:{?L _‘gﬁ[ _ _ M3X8mm
——p 7 9 5 e
© O ~ / 1 o iy J”M B
M3 Nut \f’ ¥ " Y. T Nut
WIS R (2f) Nk man SPacey MR
~Start bearing block
N Clutch bear‘"ing block -' B R E
“\\ e . .
'r[x_/,] [ 12 B i oK B 1 ~Pinion gear
A d‘:’ [—/_h_/_:___ ::;l;__.:"l‘ SIS
Bearing e )
MG DL — = Clutch bearing block
EARENBRE
;;'i:x ] E‘mh_x
,I - \} ]) Sensor magnfl_____qe q__T_J s Bearing
\ B 04x2 ' & 015X D21X 4
Bearlng ~
=)
== BERER
;’4/“\
fu’(( }\‘) _—Bearing
N //5/‘ %-"’/ & 05X ©13X4
Bearlng ‘
& ©15X ©21X4nm X1 :
0 ]

_~Clutch/Start shaft
P B ah

A Double check your work after assembly. B@seanompy: | mEuERmEA.




P con e mason v s oc sy QU 3. ENGINE, CLUTCH AND COOLING < &8

2. +RAEFHERTHHA,. BHIRERE (A-2) 3, B, BESR. NESERHEHSEER (A-1/A-4-1)

Socket button head screw

( ©) (] - \ Ball link oy B . i
S‘;;‘iialéy e +EaNEHE “‘“xﬁhx #/ L# \ 7 o it . ™ //a‘ mm
ASBEEAINSX 11, GnmX 2 ft“‘--l. \ 5 \i’ t&:;t head © f %3 4 Lock washer
== . UJ
@) Linkago rod [ 7| ;;:ﬁﬁ:g;n TS o L J— i o8
() L —F D4X 06X Tmm X2
|l3 ) EFHZX ~1_ [ | arlobalils MR (145 [ -
Bearin / 1 = » Clutch
g { f/_‘ ] |n -
| WROLX O7X2.5mx2 Washer — HAB
- Socket button head screw Bt Nut
Elerator arm, upper [ S P f 4T 4X ©6X1mmXx2 o
+TFEEEHE N4 X 6mm>< 2 a (,_K\ SIEHEEE
© [ ] ©
: Socket shoulder screw =/ Washer T Fan hub
S REHRITNIXI1. GanxX2 Socket button head screw apm  aRRRREE
1= FELAAHEST D3X 08X 2mm X4 — =
A M) Elerator arm, lower : e o =g Hooing &
LA~ y W4 X 8mmX 2 ~ i \ ngine fan
@: . RN T - e " / ( d . mﬁg
: ; : i Socket button head screw LI}' Socket button head screw
P~ e Socket screw -
_l\\\ hs un *E gk Pq _k iﬁ !I!*q' !ii uﬁ §k Fq jk fﬁ !lt’q' T o !*E En ék Pq iﬁ " g]
f = n 0 M3 1 5mm x4 sl M3 X 6mm
Bearing ©) [ Jem io;;;tﬁl:l;;on head scxew — ~_Socket button head screw
. . . R O4X DTX2. 5 : HE kAR EET
Do please install this part on the left main frame Linkage ball M3 X 6mm N4< e
KT SRR SR (S L “Sees 3
—————————————————————————————————————————— -Collar
ol b (A ) 3) \‘\-._ _-// ﬁt
/,ﬁ“\ Hex mounting bolt Bearing - ’/,,/Englne
’."/q\] | RAEHHF $#53 010X ©19X5 - ﬁ: B P 5%
_,) A /z’f rf?:§ B oo 1 —— Nut
_ - ¢ N / /--%:_ﬁ \ Y 17 \ 8 8 (M2)
Bearlng = 7 ____jﬁ—/ = J—;_;T ___,?E’i//' 27 —L S\
B4 10X B19X5nm X2 J_f_,@_}/,ﬁ_:;' . /-”____,\ ?k-h;ﬁ— 2. HQIL f g«ﬁ@? P \,:JL /e ™~ Linkage ball
[ ———C—&— o o S BRIH2 X8, TmmX 1
N S S i
R T Bearing block A— E . t
.f N ngine moun
AN
(@) =N BRI ERED
N w4 o Hex mounting bolt
Bearing Socket screw M @\5“‘3\
M 00X OLTxEam X1 Hex mounting bolt Bearing Rl sFav-1 11 \J-‘v’*jé}%l\ ;‘-/ﬁﬁﬁﬁ
AT ERAT E DIX PLTXE M35 1 5mm> 4 “\\ T‘l"ﬁ“ ~{n§?xi
) /] ~ “\\ = =
/’/ / L’“ \é\: _ %QTJ% /
. < /= ANAlN = ~ e i
== = . ffﬁ*‘?* ca W 97 g U =g NN
L @l__ L= == o \‘\“ \ ﬂ““ﬂ“\“‘ < S ' K@/ .
—14—_7'—;7}':f_i e lk - 4 | 5|r‘ﬂ 3 | By g;[-::i—%_- . Ll e
:r L t_—_(__: = ‘ V] ﬁ | ‘ d H\Iﬁ %JT?%“}(; e
o _{_‘_H 3 { ||| I S \llllllllr_&—'—.— N“l
e e RS
T~ Bearing block B~ ? \\'ulI -,\._:‘__“':_____;__;—if—:__ﬁ_d[j: g JJ ; o Washer
MM === L~ B oox2maxe
Hex mounting bolt
AR

A

Some differences (large / small) for bearings and bearings block A&B, please assemble after checking to avoid any mistake.
M WREASBNEX/ D28 , WRAGHESERE , PR,

mmm————
LT TR p—

,,




(A-4-2)
Engine fan cover (R)
IS REE @

& VA= /;‘/% 2x Hex frame spacer
2 R

",

N (G 4

- //"’ = \\ N
e \ T
—_— N . “‘x%_x _—
e — \H o O
A Wl ,
4 \G/”:” S ~Engine fan cover (L)

14 A Double check your work after assembly. s@msmame: | BEoEREA,

AILERON CONTROL BEARING AND LINKAGE BALL ASSEMBLY ((

4, +FERREFITHR/RLRE (A-5)
g = _Elerator lever
- :[I“ ~ TFRERENBA
L@ [_ f;:a.:'\/
Linkage ball [ P s
BAT2. 5. Tumx2 f ;/ \ ‘@1_@
[ \ \“\
/ - \
] fj/—?%"\\\l\ﬁ &
M4 Set screw ﬁ@, i) S
T @J '| [\M’ /‘}Llnkage ball
M4 X 4mm>x 1 1\ = 7 BRATZ. 6x8. 7
s ot ne 24
\n 'L\ L /
\ RS
n (
| (9
M4 Set screw
s K EWT
M4 X 4mm
a8 e %
© (e © [
Linkage ball Bearing
TRiLT2. 558, TomX6 Hh & O5X DIX3 mm X4
W
ﬁ;:?l"
W:jhe; —‘iﬁi_ﬁ
am Aileron lever : e
©5X ®6. 2X1. 6mm X2 +REEHER \-\
\ i Y
e .- — f}_,,_aL1nkage ball
W S |/ BST2. 5. Tanx3
/
/_f‘:\“ o /’_f/“"a\ r},"
f :f\ I / "hn' /
\ v ”——1 I | /
Y WY\ /
.\\ -\ //\__\, ;
\ 3 —~/
\ |
\ = \ \_g
X P \
\//’{ \
¥ g Spacer
Bearing N
Bk 05X P9X Imm K2 B5X D6, 2%1. 6

{ "For original manufactory package, please check if screws are firmly secured \
i and applied with some glue before every operation. '

| REESSHRER VIR , ERARLREE LR , PR , SEERIEE,




= contsou s cvors wounv o sy QU STEP C 7. MAIN FRAME ASSEBLY mamemams < (8

5. BREDNIETAE (A-6) (C-1, C-2, C-3, C-4)

_Socket button head screw

s
o e % S RERARARET Main f ®)
= o [ P X ; ) r
oy LI (0 ([ n— e N3X12mm Canopy mounting hol}" #LT:E&.-? e
Bearing Socket button head screw I s ABEH / . Main frame (L)
K O3X O6X2. 5unx2 e sk P9 7 BB 4T i ) i / Hex mounting bolt AR Washer
M3 1 2mm¢ 1 | _ Washer Aileron leverf.rlB / [/ RBEER Bavires Sagms - BMOIX 08X2unx 18
@) | f // #EO3X D5X0. 3om +¥ﬂ!llll'3 / /’ ' S pamennE / P Canopy mounting bolt
Washer @ Linkage ball [" " _Bearing HOcket sceqr / VA % 7 [ af // SERES
#moix05x0. max2  (0) [ [ BH2.58.7 &L 7 mgkosxo6x2.s ol I A ST SE—
&) Linkage ball [ [ ' ' s e o : pa| ==L 0 yucher
) E st A—— [ .‘% // - Spacer r — s % Bk /o '| f/ B 3% $TX0. 5an
Washer RACRRS (T L o | BEMX 0453 f JA\ T heariug blogk A I M | Socket
~ ; I - ) EmmERE ' [ | R OGOt SO R AW
®E ©3IX O4. 5X 300 X1 ) ﬂm} s Linkage ball (== it 17 4 i ', . l. ST
% E. i BRLT2. 5x8. T ) T \ H3X bmm
e 4 i (. |
ra ~, fe 5
__Tail control arm Washer / = i i:::;:n':e“r B
7 REREHED /
- L 03 ©7X0. 5/ ~Aileron lever A
s / +EREHE
asher
,'I Bearing £ 05X ©T10. Tan “‘7 Socket button head screw
. S T S iR o7
() r‘m%?,_ff—f-*’ Wt P2, B 7 g iommx16
{ __——VWasher , ;
= BE 03X ©5x0. 3un o : A | ||} Socket button head screw
e =, [ % P 7 s AR AT
,'ﬁ\ 1 NkEn A8 #'Ll'l M3 Brman ¥ 4
[ \ r / ket button head ew
T __ Frame mounting block 7R
V] - T & A MARST
Joz= 1 51 0 L NaXmax2 I
== [ ||II - | :ﬁ‘\ \
sl \
e | I". Fuel tank guard
\ . 3\ NN MR (R
promeeeeessmeeseaeeeeaeaa “, ! : | )
i For original manufactory package, please check if screws are firmly secured and applied with some glue before every operation. { \ Fuel tank guard X Mounting ‘ \
H s Socket button head screw
| REASSTHRRER TR , B0, . , SRR, i MRS R KRB MR
A ] ERARLIEEE ERY , FRRELIT) ; | | kA A MY
. - i N N3 Bmmx 4
1 'B;/
b
% STEP B 6. SUEL TANK ASSEMBLY ma@ass «
. (B/B-1)
7 apes o - —
aw © [Jwm ©) {w— A
_Washer Socket screw Socket button head screw N/
// W ©6. 1X ©9X0, 8 [ £ 3% 7 7 f ARAT T LA AR =
~ Vent nipple WX Brmx2 N3XT10mmX 16 Washer
=2 e - B 03X D8XANK1S
R L ©) (jwm © | '
b Socket button head screw Washer
= Seal EE;‘.&’:"“ #H ©3x ®7X0. Sanx2 f,/P
/QQEI o II
/ O 1| - =
_Fuel tank nipple i i@'
P i Socket button head screwWasher
iy | FEXpXAET .
_qﬁ\&] | Wakamas BE 5K $7%10.7 /,1
/| k
H J
[ L -
'ﬁ‘ FE— ————’“—;_/’: P f\ P i ;x::l tube
i -~ N S
. __,—"’ e - R““*-._
| e e Wi |
\H‘l \ HHLJ\_\;; i —————_—:_—::_:’_;_'*—‘17 M\\
R, Ty s e ™~ Fuel tank

i

Clunk
BiE
16 1. Please double check your work after assembly 2. When the oil box already assembled, please verify its tightness.
1. SEESeRaERt | BSUERmA. 2. EERRNE  ERTEESETE.

-,
i
o

,Hsrdonoifljlymmenﬂ‘esq'emofnmm Put the mdin shaft through the three bearings and check If the movements
are smooth. The bottom bracket must be fimnly touched the level table top , please keep the sooth movements on main
shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly fighten the screws. A comrect assembly can help for the power and flight
perfomnance,

........‘
L TE IR
ey
;SO




o STEP D 8. LANDING SKID ASSEMBLY maaszi < {4

(D/D-1)
s
Of—wm  om
Socket screw M3 Set screw
B Sk 1575 M AR ST SR ST V”‘ﬂ}?«"’
M3 X 40mn x4 W3 dmm A / o
B A /Ham frames (L&R) (“ /
6 / 7 Eumane . / /) J
M3 Nut /// ol | T
\ M3 BSIRAENE 4fF) /,I /./ /,f “ ||\J L] F’;f i #,,,oé"” r A
—— T / ' || - @'ﬂ,ﬂ-"“'/
[lr‘ :DL,,F";\ lo ﬁ%\ E,,@—" ;,_,,Hexagonal bolt
Hex frame spacer, short /,l (}r o o scre;_,_ 'Jf. & — = AT EEH (L=21. 8um)
AKERH (L=21. 8on) . | mespAmmy —C S
N - W3X 38mmx 2 S g - (M3 Nut
\\\ o l A B, ) wammem of)
Socket screw \\\'\QE}JE 0,0 g & - S/
B A RAMET % e M3 Set screw = ::é{@g
MmN Moo N, s R R e .
M3 Set screw

Niet, C“:‘:&T@; M3 4mm

- 07 sewee
M3 Set scrﬁew e \ . o
WEEEET e . i
M3 4mm - r
= HRARRE \ —
9 ©=—M3 Nut mE 6% @jj
M3 BRI (28 : Y
b
e g M3 Set o = \ % 5
1 i “ul;’;crew - \ 4X Rubber skid nut
T M3 X dmm T /-‘"'\ B
o = . ‘“ . ""’" - 2 T
>\ Q= g g
— ,.a—"'ﬁ — = — f@’
i e
4X Rubber skid nut il \ e . . A \
[CESTE TE \ - - \
i
/'/
4X Skid pipe end cap
R

18

A Double check your work after assembly. B@gsemaose | ESSERMIA.

=2 STEP E 9. TAIL BLADE ASSEMBLY EiRaazE € {4

(E-1/E-1-1)

/N
= © | © £/
Sackel soxer  Faghaz 13 Nov ;g

am M3 BRI f) /
uj'sxzogz A /_fi/ i /
© [ |- ; E““ / | P
Socket screw J/ - }4
ﬂﬁf;ﬁ%"'ﬂ Bearmg 4 g
] 7% 5 X O10X4mm X2 ) fﬁ? # ~ Tail blade
E { @ g $ I3 RiER
P /
33 . /
/"_‘H, / \% S
OO /ey
o X Y/
Thrust bearlng / S
| BEREAMESD5X 010X 4nn X2 y, . IS .
iy i
£
M3 BH R AR / Q%é%_ﬂ / M3 X 8mm
~ar / LT
<X/ % y ~Washer
rd - #
Tail rotor holder > VA 4 &E
by . @w\} G D3IX PBX1

-~ Thrust bearing
BE#EHHADS X ©10X4

Tail rotor hub

EhEREER \

——Socket screw

Bl 5 75 R §T
M3x20

ML .
Bearing
&k O5X P10X4

- G 0. )
" Apply oil on the thrust bearing 18il rotor holder

lﬂﬂﬁ.iilf!lﬁ -&-*
! \ fl T
Ollt\,‘ ) y b " ll\

il z i 1 P

(@ § “ § @‘ .

7 ik /

l.l/a \ \\\ \— -

Small hole Large hole

\HERMREAE QuFH AREX

-

For original manufactory package, please check if screws are firmly secured and applied with some glue before every operation.
mm ERARLEEC LR , PR  SEEHNEE. ISSHAEE | MBI

o

',
LT




(E-2)
5
P ~\ | A
@) D O © [
= = Socket screw
Bearing Washer £ 3k 7 AR 4T
S O7X ©11X 3mm X2 B 07> OB, £(2mm X1 M2 8mmx 2
™ oo © (e
Collar Linkage ball
WE@AE 02X ©2.95X3mmX2 1o 5X8. TumX1
‘\\.._ -
Socket screw
HE%N#QIH\\
M2 8mm
Collar Bearing
il e e Pitch slider sleeve
N g By HEREST
\ / ~ \
e / e ™ .ﬁ\
¢ H /7(,(\\ ;@ .
A {tH (HHO|D
T \ &u i
g\—d \ \‘ﬁ—‘;/\\
\ I
% % . \ é ““Tail pitch slider
R
Linkage rod @ ) A\ \\ C-LH HRENEs
A " Pitch control fork ~~ Linkage ball
o RREZHE
Socket screw \ FRAT2. 5X8. T
5k P 7 A AR ST Washer
M2 8mm HE 07X ©8. 4 X 2mm
(E-3)
4 \ Bearing
; R DIK DEX2, 5
O [ © (m T
Bearing Linkage ball A :
fm@x ©6X2. 5um X2 BRAT2. 58, TamX 1 R T——
o L] LEEHR =
Vasher
\ HE a3 O4, 87, lmmx 1 /

Washer
W 3K D4, §XT, 1
e

Bearing

BF PIX DEX2, 5“‘“‘&&‘_‘ : %
xﬂ_ﬂ_é \ ;

Linkage ball
PRT2. 5¢8. T

e EEEmE e m -

E When tightening a linkage to a plastic part, please note to use a little CA glue and tighten it firmly, but not over tightened, or
they will strip or broken.

i L SR E AR SRR , B RIBERKSXNELFRET ; SubdERhir Rk iR T R SEOaR HHRIR.

v

| —

\

TAILBOOM MOUNT ASSEMBLY masiie < Q0

(E-4/E-4-1/E-4-2)

Socket screw

Bearing B P17 AR ST M3 Nut
AR D5X PLOX 4mn X2 W31 Zmm S M3 B R 3
.
Bearing

. Socket screw
] mEsnxnen
i 7 M3X12mmx3
//

il

4
-5

AR D5 X O10X4 mm

M3 Nut
g M3 BE B RE 3
f
[ _Tail shaft housing

7{ REM@ (%)
ey \'

=

"~ Tail boom mount (R)

REM () /
~ /
/

Tail boon
"

CE4




(E-2 E-3/E-4/E-5) .

~
T Y
o | © [ -—
Socket screw
Washer 4 K R T
BE 03X D5X0, ImmX2  WIX18mmx 1 )
R i
Tail pitch assembly
RAEREHA
f/////
= s i '___ 7/
Tail rotor control arm '
LE 5 B
Washer
BE D3 O5X0. Jumx2
\\\\Socket screw ;
Bl L 7 fiBeT
M3X18mm
R
NN
B
(E-5/E-5-1)

© [ E o O

Socket screw M3 Nut Collar

EH &P RN FEEE 2} 02, 95X 4nmx 2
A oResia M3 BRI (2fF)

O w OMN ] ©

M4 Set screw

Socket screw Washer
45 K OEMYT
ket bl WA Amm 1 BE PIX 08X Zumx2
Vertical stablilizer T Washer
EEHR MN e £ 03X OEXEmX2

o,
Socket screw \\&‘“mx \\ \\

Bk P B RST

\ W EAE ©2X 92, 95X 4mmx 2 f | / /) / /
. [l
M4 Set screw 4/
\ e 133 1 ! b Q\c,’
Socket screw max4mmx1 /
[ 3k P 75 A AT / xé
M2 8mm / Illf* Hﬁf
Tail rotor holder f x ;_;
RieRE / // / /
f I b/

Socket screw

T 3k Py 75 f 4B 4T
N3X25mmx 2

p 11.TAIL BOOM CLAMP, DRIVE BELT AND TAIL BOOM ASSEMBLY ((

11, REXR. RFEFENNREAFASRE (E-6)

& i 5 |
© [ O (- © B
Bearing Socket screw Nut

[E # 3% P~ i 46T W3 BrRSRIE Gt

3K P4X P9Xdmn X2 M3X12mmX 4

Tail boom mount
M3 BB ERNE @)

Tail boom moult (R)

REEAEE (&) \

Bearing

/
iy & D4 X DIX4 Socket screw

B kAR RBRET

Tail boom moult (L)M3>12mm>4
REEEEE (X

)

Front drive gear assembly '

EfEshiEid /s
Bearing
vl ~,
& D4X DX 4 PR
= o)
{/' A H\ ,——F—”'__F:FWH T f@
g Tail pulley
Drive pulley E
B
Drive belt installation
RAFHEETER /f




12. TAIL BOOM, BOOM BRACE, VERTICAL STABLILIZER AND HORIZONTAL STABLILIZER ASSEMBLY

12. BRE/BEF/ KRR/ EERREXE (E-7/E-7-1/E-7-2/E-7-3)

e
Py =y
© Cwm © (wm © Dwe |
Socket button head screw Socket button head screwocket screw M
B2 5 9 7 AT %
T A AT :&%!n;k;z-w iRl IDJ: .}:[ L

M4X30mmx 2 Linkase Tod

©) (- ) © ® [ Y,

Socket button head screw Vasher M2 Nut
FEAAART 1] u -Il' o)
M3 X1lmm X2 TINOBX 2w X114

Socket button head screw
T S P AR ET

| M3X1Omm12 /

Socket button head screw

5 Tail control guide
A s
{zﬁﬁgwﬁlﬁzﬂﬂ' I/Ta11 boom mount 5 BHERF OFES
{l 3

/

Socket screw
o i‘:’iﬁ;ﬁﬁ“ h“d/"ér" / mExmR AR
/' Wax30mm / /' M2XBmmxa

f,._x’% - / /o

F ting holt y T == /

e Sl ::%t e,
e ) e — —————
e gt \ \ |

i ?;r’gf f, II \ |
- ! / |

= . . M2 Nut
V. N Heig\ht adjustment block 181l bocmbraoe Linkage rod w2 M >
/4 Socket button head screw  BE# EExm A
z{v’( ET T T L
_______ BN, e by b A el g e B e e AR e e o oy e ] g e b 6 ik BB e e bl e b o
ﬁ:;—,-r Socket button head screw
Washer— T . FHEAARME
®E e L8 |  M3X12mmx2
DIX PIX2mm X2 s "K:f%j_}i??f";a
P{: _?@?;ﬁ" /Stabilizer mount (Upper)
. el e TEREEE (£)
Horizontal stabilizer E;jﬂ //S Jest Tt hoad sczen T\,ll
*ER s FE kA ﬂlﬂ' \
\ - 7 MAX12mm i
\ |
7 |
!
—
4
/ -
/

™ HFREEE (F)

ke
" Socket button head screw

FEEAA R
M4312 mm

For original manufactory package, please check if screws are firmly secured and applied with some glue before every operation.
[REERAFN T EMAMMLETT L PR  SEEIIRE. SSTHREME | WEUEREA.

%

pmmmm—

I

<

‘----‘

Double check your work after assembly. B@EgsamEE | HESLEATA.

2 13, TAIL ROTOR HUB AND FLYBAR SEESAW HOLDER ASSEMBLY «

STEP F (F-1/F-1-1/F-2[F-2-1/F-2-2)
13, iRk, FHHEEEANASRE

a’(/ | R |\\‘
il
= D:n — J\ W I _J-l"l .
I'-Q’Il []:Tm) \L/J Washer %-/ [ = {-
E;lﬁt‘ncilir Linkage ball Beaz o8 2. 0650, sam x4 e o
M3X11. Bmmx2 HAT2. 5x12. 8mnx 2 BADI* OIxdnaX2 : Linkage
; HAF (B) 24 /
f\\ II. @ :—: = o /),
Socket screw &3‘ D Q [ o
Lmkage ball A i
Hﬁ%ﬁ}\'ﬁ!ﬁ *%Tz Sx8, Tmmx* 2 . Washer "
M3 Gmm>x 4 @ H g:;:mg 4 REOIX 04751 sax2 e
@ Lﬂ'm \\_}& D3x T x Ipm X ‘_"/,"
Socket screw ‘]\\lf;rin et
B A 3k 2% AR 4T . e
%(w!mm BADIx @Tx2. SmumX2 o
HE L D
Socket button head self tapping screw __,,—"’"/ I/_:}{;':V
LI LES _ P
gx :nnxz ot et Socket screw
Set screw /4//,-— //";y 5 - ERE XA AR
\ P Ty s ,{;’:/ s J;b{: M3 X 10mmx1
. M3X 4mmx 2 g /,;;’ff’" L 5 H %
e _He ad-button
- o T mmE
I e b
_ L _Main rotor housing™-
i L EHRAEEE fa
S e . Socket screw
Zir et Clybas Set scxoy R AARE
(,» o FHRF Nut %ﬁfi‘lﬁ\ D7 M3XBmmx2
-~ mm Wiz —
S M3HE I 4T &5
e
2 X Aluminum insert »\\\ - ff’S
7 B \ \‘. \ //ﬁ l;:;l;a;:‘o!ﬂtml arm
‘\‘ . VoY & gt = "o x Alumlnum insert
\ Bearing G, O\ B TR
Set screw \HARDIx T2, S ‘@'H " ———Linkage rod (B)
& R4 X g > #47 (8)
M3 X 4mm \\ ‘\\ "_,/l/' /_,/:,,Wash;f““a Bearing
A e ! ) _—Linkage ball DIx PIx4
Flybar control arm — \ N 3 T »ua%\@ Ngwxu} HAT2. 5% 8. Tamx2 il
T A R =9 et \ @,.f?-" ® @  SFMixing arm
. g s SER BN
22| e\ g collar
- e | Piybar’ seesaw holder | \@@"’f ,” WAMNEOI* ©4.7x1.5
Socket screw=___ - | FHRAFEERE | | o At Socket button head self
[ A 5L Py s A HRST |||I - \ B Yol L tapping screw
W3 Bmm 2 / Rene nx “\ Fbixarxs WBOT  wmamxm e
i x x
/ N BROIx x4 "k ! %g( 25%0.3 T3X14 mmX2

Flybar control rob Linkage rod (B) lllﬁ ( @

(Assemble linkage rod (B) before| w4 (B) \ PN

assembling flybar control set) Linkage ball (("\\‘\Q{: =1 7

=

i BB RAT sk sx 2 gmm X2 T‘;\
R WSEREFBREN) A
N
e R




/ 14. MIXING ARM AND SWASHPLATE <€

14, MEREEEHTIEE. +FRAHER

15. MIXING ARM, SWASHPLATE AND MAIN ROTOR HOLDER ASSEMLY ((

(F-3) 15. m{izs. BEEHES. +FRE5RR% (F-5/F-5-1)
= - 1 - | 64.2 o |
gey=— O | © [ © [ - ‘ " 48
iokoioﬁt ;;;irw Washer A Socket screw o 1-—&5'3—'[_
* o A 4 ) : bl
M2X12mmx2 D3% O5X0. 3nmxa  BEDIxOTx3nmx4 Eﬁimmﬁ?* (@Fi= =
(0 ([ — o {0) Linkage rod
Socket button head screw Collar [IE HEAF(C) %ﬁ
T & K A AT WHENE Nut
M3 12mmx2 ©2X ©2.95X5. TmmX 2 M3 (1) s
© (e
Linkage ball If%\shﬂer e — ———W
\ﬁ%'rz.suz.smxz s i i ) &; D
e =
'i;;a;her Washout control arm
Radius arm /AR
wHR \\\\ DIX D5X0. 3 . /
Collar ks
HEFRE

_Washout base
©2X ©2.95X5. 1mm-_

Socket screw

s _,—";,-/Fﬂ‘: { = |
B AT T — A
W21 2mm . -j/"/ N \Y et e g BT RN (14)| Y@
® 8 ‘) e % y Q 3 :::"'x’- 7 : ] | | |
Socket button head screw A b n ‘\9{ 5 [ Socket screfw/f I || & ‘ ‘
s o . . | Ik
TR s ~/ VAN 4 3k 5 04T ‘ C
mm s / ‘\\\ M3 X 22mm>1
F / \'Washer Linkage ball |
{

hshe? ;’J | RE@Ix@4.7x1.5 BRI N |
e ; . Linkage rod \ \
©3IX BEX0. 3 / Vashout control arm #A4F (C) | |

/ REENN | |
Bearing \ \
BROIx OTx3nn X2 \ \
= (F-4) . | |
@' Cﬂ. Linkage rod‘f | ‘

Linkage ball £ (C) | \ %
M3x 9, 8um X7

| 25 = Swashplate ‘ \Q |
RZ % < ‘:\\ ) \ h ‘
L N L]
e ( . -HEH% Linkage ball i |
e L : ; 5 T 7 ®AMIx. Sam X7 | \

‘x.\:““ b s i /J ) /; - . :/
h e /// ) = "\5. // \ \
_B3%=4 -1
o - Main shaft \

i |

-

E For original manufactory package, please check if screws are firmly secured and applied with some glue before every operation..
| FEESSTAmER G TH  BARLRRO LI | FIRLIT) SRR,

———

|




16\ MAIN ROTOR HOLDER AND FLYBAR PADDLE € {488

o]
Lo ]
-t
8 &
=
16, EiRRX, FHREKE (F-1/F-6-D 5 8E,
oM LoEX
ot L
i X =H® T
— &?}?5::\. /.’.-_Z“\\ / = #2
/! f A 5
Ol 511 OI O | ” .
Washer { Bearing QL= SC Washer /9/// iE
B 010X ©14X0. 8unx2 TN AR Bk 08X O14x4nm X4 Linkage rod B 08X ©11, 5X1. 3nmx 2 =
= [ (:) \II @C)Dl i ':_:' ) P EF) 28 ] 5
© [Jw=m e\ (o) | i - -
R © (e 4 c
Socket sorew Thrust bearing Wash ' =
EiE kA A MBS asher Linkage ball ©
4R h B & 6 O14X Smm X2 |
| W4 10mmx2 i B 04X O12X mm X2 B AT2. 5% 12, Snmx2 /}J _{,f/i‘——\“h g_
Q Om‘ Q
1 \\}3 @
3 \
l'-‘. (14
P \ ks
ST \\ @
Linkage rod //.':// \\ ©
ER0) 28 /;// \ 9 2
‘ S \ : e ]
e
e \\ ] E 8 E
A Y _F_,,—"'
/4/ Feathering shaft W—" B v =
- A _Damper rubber = i
L /;,/,// 15500 B 08X ©13X3. S(IBED) o BN
P © %
/_,/’/// - Washer e
AR " ®Eo8x ©11.5X1. 3um -
s - -
- S 5 +H
-~ o .
s 0 _ Linkage ball EE
o 7 BT, 5X12. SmmX2 2

ke

_Main rotor holder
P 7 ElE®

Washer
#BEOLI0x D1420. Sum

/
/ Washer
/ BE MK O12X Inmm
, /

R D8 X 014X 4mm X2

Thrust bearing I

-

B H R K ©6X O14X5mm

Socket screw

[ 3k Py 7 AR IR AT
N4 10mm 2
. . R
Apply grease on thrust bearing Main rotor holder b
B RS | EERR p 5«
Out. a’N\\ == ..; M)é
5 = WE
. \ } o2 23
/ =
/ \ = | 3
Smaller ID Larger LD

P (0UT) HESX

A Double check your work after assembly.




MAIN DRIVE GEAR ASSEMBLY ®Ez)*isiauRndas

(<4

(F-7)
’ B 3
[ © (- N
Socket buttonhead screw | | )J
FH kWX ARAT St ' y
./.sjsﬂ..xs s ) _One-way bearing shaft
© A /T T RREERE
Washer %f‘tsx ®17.5%0. 7 (J <
W /
QI PEX0. Smm K5 /n'
\\“’ k}"
/
Main gear hub
(Attached)
EWRPOE
(BRERR)
=
/ /’
/ | b / WV
. | = ~——Vasher
ol R 3
A, ©11.6X ®17.5X0.7
Main drive gear
////" Eh
Vasher .
&

Socket buttonheadscrew

B3Rk L)
M3 X 6mm X5

Autorotation tail drive gear
REs &%

30
A Double check your work after assembly. B@zsemmoms: | HSSERWA.

/ STEP G 18. SERVO, RECEIVER, HEAD LOCK GYRO, BATTERY AND OTHER PARTS «

18, fABREE RILRAIMMRE. HUHN. PEIRN. EiEHE, BMFHER (6/6-1/6-2)

-
I o, /—\ 1
([ omneney e m (©y 0 |
8@“ button head self fﬁcEet s \@ U [
i
*H**;S;liagéuev R A A o 4T lasher la’shsr
Taxtim: 20 N2X10mm 32 D3 OBXm X2 ©2X 04, 5X0. JumX2
© (o © (= ® B
Socket button head sslf 3
tapping screw Linkage ball Nut
e EE H 2U2 * 8. Jom X8 M2EHE (8fF)
i T3> 10mm>2 /
Servo nut i
Servo installation frame HREER (104) ~Socket button head self tapping screw
B R \\ \ RSN A AT

by
\
\
L —
)l

Hex mounting bolt

KA \jf
5k ) &

e 4 T3X14mm>20
\_‘_‘“w\ﬂl
|—-E{_j |_ - = 7 [a ; ’_/""‘\
LN T A

o)

Washer
Sl D2Ix D4, 5x0, mox2
\\Q =y
(O
\\ -
Socket screw _ : ,\\,F@r,.
WEARAARE oD g

M23<10mm< 2 j*’ ? .
- 4 d s w
‘// Y, Tt o @ J N =
Speed Sensor //.//@éﬁgz::—“« 2N
BEERE L™ o ey SN
g TN\
Servdgjﬁ’! L
ARE T .
&

Switch

Socket button head self tapping screw i

S EY TS TR T ™

T3X10nmx2 \ \\\ /.fCanopy spacer
Wi 5 \ eSS S & 9§ ]

\

$E
@3X dYX2mm X2 |

Canopy spacer
LS Sk 48]

< g
. .- /
5 5

2
. g£§>
=3 5
()

oy

Servo nut
HREREEERT

A{Double check your work after assembly. B4R%ETEREAIERHE | iﬁ%m}kﬁ%,é

e ———




9, GENERAL EQUIPMENTS ASSEMBLYsR@azR < L0

(G-3/G-4)

Servo installation frame Linkage rod M4 Set screw [T—H— = 1 ;
: : —~Linkage rod
EikERRERRRE N ’Eﬁm\) Linkage rod ﬁ,ﬁﬁﬁfﬂ ’l EAF(D)
\\\\ \\\ EH (o) \

4

Linkage rod \\
E*I(F)

n _Lock collar
. EWEER

M4 Set screw
T HmEERET

Linkage rod e

EH(H) 3 " ,?/,.Linkage rod
Washer 3 RESD
BE

®3X ®8X2m X18

Socket button head self tappingécrew N

FE kA7 AR T

M3X10mmx 224
s~
g /
Socket screw ) _
EHEXHARRT ) . e
M3:<20mm / M3 m*u“ s
Main drive gear set ?\?\\R st 15D
e I
/;\\ T \
/ CADEIOR! g% 1“7% js]]l’}ﬁeﬁ' ) : \
S = — §C Engine Tatl
TRl 318 s

B+
M3

LR

socket screw

kAAMBE
*10mmx1

\ﬂlosx ©§XEm X18 R AFMEIT 83X 10mmx22

_ 2.1 .
[Tm @© 19
Socket screw

M3 Nut o -y y ) 5_-15-_-4
[ Sk Py e AT e ]|
N3X20nmx | S RN off) I £k : =
; m Linkage rod

EF(IX1

Socket screw M4 Set screw 139,15
MEAAA MR 3 R AT ,
W3X10mmx 1

m @ ﬂ]:— Linkage rod h

waSher Socket button head self tappinfisﬁ(fw)xz

1111

et

inkage rod
HEH(FK2

95,13

Linkage rod
EH(EX2

N4 X 4mmx 2 I - 13 .

94,8

Q=
Linkage rod
EHEx1

Linkage rod
EHDx2

L

,//Tail boom brace "
REx#

Please holed tight with nylon ties!

HRLELE




e FUTABA /HITEC 7CH receiver wiring

Aileron =
a L
S6/ME  CH1 ng @, FUTABA/ HITEC 7CH il RER
Elevator %’%"ATJ Battery of receiver
WR/FHNE CH2 [{E'fg] ] Sl : 4.8-5.8V
Throttl ST, &
Hrgﬂ ecus rB,L =y|°:“.®:°°li]7
=
Rudder ST~ ~d
BEE  cH4 5| [@h ’7 i FUTABA HITEC
2 : i/-/i-lj—‘ CHE CH3 7ch REC
ﬁl\; e i cHe 7iE S

T - |||| 1 @ @/ _'-_-
||| I|H|I|I|I|Illllllllllﬂlll @ ﬁ 5 -
@ 0/,/ S

,{ .
e / _,ﬂ-_d____,—f‘
W_»{ o
/ 'I 2 %
Throttle L&L_h@,ﬂ% JR 7CH receiver wiring -
wn o PR JR 7CH BB EFRE
Ail S N
Ezﬁfe;;n CH2 %[}@'ﬂ’:& ] Battery of receiver
. LGNt : 4.8-5.8V
Elevator 5] ’__;\":%._‘J
2 IR ==
BIE/FH&RE CH3 Eﬂi‘* (= o
Rudder H
B CH4 WP JR 7ch REC
7iEiE N
Pitch
- 0] CHé

For original manufactory package, please check if screws are firmly secured and
applied with some glue before every operation.

 REESSERE IR TR RRMBLREE LR , FRRLtL)  SEESIIR

Double check your work after assembly. SLESEREIEMF | IEFSLERIHA.

,oo--——-—--—m--.‘.

w
p 2
N i

|




"~ STEPH 21, CANOPY ASSEMBLYsmsams < L4

g5 Do

Socket button head self tapping screw

(H/H-1)

=\ CONTROLTESTmmx (K

1.SERVO ADJUSTMENT fAB#EHRESHE

FUTABA / HITEC Transmitter/Servo

+FH LB AT FUTABA/ HITECEZERSARENNTEE B B A A
\ T3X7mmx 4 Positions of CH1. CHG6 are exchangeable. After assembling
- as photo(Note:Set the transmitter GGPM 120 degrees mode)
Elevator CH2 ~ pull the throttle stick (pitch)upward. |f oneswashplate
) Frefe: CH2 (REV) on the trasmitter to make it moves upward, If three ;
/ . servo move downward, ad just the travel value (+ =) of SWASH
,// CH6 on of Aileron and Elevator are opposite, ad just travel
7 * values of SWASH CHI and CH2.
| CHI, CHOFEREMRE, KRESEERE GEE: B2
// 7 / . ARERTEFECCPMI20E R . WHiTRYL (pitch)
A S/ Canopy latch Throttle CH3 LR E+FRANSE M ARE TR, WE
PAT I /& ET: OH3 | EEBERFA RE) RARBALED, NRZHA
e /, J,,/ / ~ - IRFRFEIR @ T3, N IAEEIZRR SWASH CHe {(TEEMIER
74 P / e i, itfFAmREENE L FTEs, BRSHESEHERH,
/ /g A 4 & - {KkZRIBEE SWASH CH1. CH2BRIMYEfif.
VA B R
/ / / aal f
7 7 / I\ |||
/ b \W
f/ x'/ f’f \2‘\ ||I =
/ x’f ,f ! Alieron CH1
A " . BIE: CH1
/ / 4 4X Counter-sink self Rudder CH4 o
// g g /}'/’ / tapping screw JiE e CH4 N4
[ , / e e Pitch CH6
I'd / ! 1tcC
/ / ' / T3X8mm X 4 O ‘
/ / i L5 s
/ / / // &y / : (7 | WREE: CHE
.-" .l" / { f N
;/__ A / S J,a’( If \ Plastic nut plate
f/ e T If."f ’,.;/ f? }(.-" 8 g T
/ H'I /// " l, / / y / .........
I}/ |_|" // i j.a' //
.’I|l /// g / / //¢ //—'_"\\ -
" / /}, / / S /7/'__5H \ JR Transmitter/Servo ‘ Al CHz
1// F //// /f;/ fﬁ IR EERSARENLFEE o
/ f i 2 2 |
] Y P g G / Pitch CH6
/ {III / / ry s // flll
|."I I|I|l ;’# .ff / ///_/ 3 o }
/N f s S S | _ I ———
i T o4 / f / / /,  Pozitions of CH2. CH6 are exchangeable, After assembling
(&) ."ll / ;’f / // / ~ as photo(Note:Set the transmitter CGPM 120 degrees mods),
\ H“HRE / 7 pd v ~ pull the throerttle stick(pitch) upward. |f one swashplate
l' y [l T 74 o i (REV) on the trasmitter to make it moves upward, If three
1\ Y | g / rd o i
\ )?Q\ /f T ' 4 servo move downward, ad just the travel value (+ =) of SWASH

CHE on of Aileron and Elevator are opposite, adjust travel i

values of SWASH Ch2 and GH3. 3
| CH2, CHOMEMKRIE, KMEREAERE (38 BHBER
SEFECCPMI20E +FRER) , Wil 1B (pitch) L, M+
FRARST—BUAATTHEN, WRBEREEEFX REV)
RfAfk&ELES, WREMABKEN D TH, HiEEEER

SWASH CH6 {TIREMERME, iLAMBERMNELTTHS. NES
PIRIESERERN, k2B SWASH CH2. CHIRZRIAYIE S . :

1\
\ f T
\“\ L@ | f , Canopy gromment

/AR R

o i
= Rudder CH4 |
Ll@j@ FEfE: CH4

v

{” When tightening a linkage to a plastic part, please note to use a little CA glue and tighten it firmly, but not over
tightened, or they will strip or broken.
RSl SYERHA B ARSI | E(ER/ BB

 S——

>

.

L T T T




GYRO AND SUBTRIM NEUTRAL pesgivsrem izl {4 PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING :amumsurimiae {4

) = Tl GENERAL FLIGHT

@ GENERAL FLIGHT @ —fg %47t :

$1=82 = e _ gt
= i ITEM . i .
;gj -l Throttlejl iR EE PitchiREEIRE(E
- v -

We recommend you choose a Heading Lock type Gyro and turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the 2 L00% (it hlgh speed}%ﬁ ) +10
transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to Head lock mode. The gain setting is < 80%
about 70% . After setting transmitter , connect to the BEC power to work on the tail neutral setting. Note: o : °
when turning on the BEC power, please do not touch the tail rudder stick and the helicopter. Then wait for 3 : 60% (At hoveri ngﬁ{g ) e
seconds, make the tail servo arm and tail servo at a right angle(90 degrees), the tail pitch assembly must be 2 40%
correctly fixed about in the middle of the travel of the tail rotor shaft for standard neutral setting. 1 0% ( at low speedﬁﬁ ) 0~-2°

m&& RAERUEIRN  REBALEGER TR, #ﬁmummm&mgam WS E
B GES  RICUEE , BRI TR AR SRR | IS TR ,
3EDEWBMEE LR SAHAIRO0° RS E B AR T RERSHAOTE), Dot SR,

—
|

Tail moving direction
SNBEERIE AR |

._.. Memmsssssmssssssssssssssssssss massasasasss

7 After setting the Head Lock mode, correct the setting position of tail servo and tail pitch assembly as in "
the diagram. If the tail pitch assembly is not at the neutral position, please adjust the length of rudder
control rod to tnm

To check 1:hehead Iock dlrecton of the gyro to move the tail oounter—clodomse and the tail servo horn

will be trimmed clockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please switch the gyro to “REVERSE" .
* PRAR(VEIESERRA SRR HES) , BRSO EHEIE. SRAIEHERILER YiERE" FEIE.

'«.----------..-'

D e o ey, )




A

@. 3DFLIGHT @. 3DiEah %78t :

No. g Throttlel Tig (s PitchiREFIR TR
1 100% ( At high speed®&i& ) +10°~ +13°
60-65% (At middledhiEEH) 0°
100% ( At low speed{iE ) -10°~-13°
+mj"~~---+1 3

ik REIERTEANE26EE ;

.........................................

1. Pitch range: Approx 26 degrees.

* TREUREERNRTE , KRBHEIET .

2. If the pitch is set too high, it may causing motor overload

-
A

( :

Before ﬂlght, please check that the batteries of transmitter and receiver are changed enough for the flight.
SR AR T B RS B ST S R B R RS | IBREE WA,
Before operatlon check that every control movement is smooth and the control directions are correct.

When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON-Please turn on the transmitter first,
and then turn on the receiver. Power OFF-Please turn off the receiver first and then tum off the transmitter. Failure

to follow this procedure may cause you to loose control of the helicopter.

* FRE BT RIIUSTHEANIFFR | RIS/ BXESS RINFRRIE , ForaiR R8s, AIERESF. X, 7
REREXRINS | GBS TS HFINSE,

During pre-flight preparation, confirm whether there is an open frequency for your flight. Multiple transmitters
operating on the same frequency can cause a loss of helicopter control and is very dangerous. Before operation,
please check if the transmitter is on and the receiver is operating properly.

* EE VTAIRARS B ARSI ERT T , ERNRE —EFESEcT AR RRER,

Use oil which the engine manufacture recommended or oil with the same additive.

* AT REE R R R RS M ERC R IH S BAHIS HE.

Check all ball I|nks to av0|d excess play and replace as needed Fallure to do so will result in poor flight stability

Before operation, please check |f the transmitter opening and the receiver is normal or not.

* [SIRIREASEIE | SbtNEFIER | LSescE sami o snaeh.

Before starting engine, please check if the transmitter's throttle stick is at lowest position, confim that the
flameout landing sw:tch and IDLE switch are off. This is very inportant.

* AR RIS A EIGERIE b ? SRR ? BRI (1de)REXT ? SRR ETRREs
FreEfEhR.

Please confirm there will be no access to the main rotor and the tail rotor as they operate at very high speeds
and can cause injury to humans, plants, animals and property. Please keep a safe distance from the helicopter
dunng operatlon

1 =P ETRIEYE | RRATE KTH.

Please keep a safe distance during operation.

* GRS S EA SRR,

Do not fly the helicopter model in inclement weather, such as fog, rain, wind or snow.

*OREIER, SERATRS BT , LRRETHSHIRER.

Check that the battery and power plug are fastened properly. The vibration and violent flight maneuvers may

cause the power connects and plug to loosen which can result in a loss of control

* FEAFEAERER RS | TR ARRIEAEN T, FRRS R R RS AT T S B2

Flight must be away from spatial domain of manned vehtcles, and avoid approachlng any vehicles, buildings or

onlookers.

* TREV/RTERA TR | PR R EAA R,

Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there are any cracked or incomplete assemblies of parts.

Carefully check the main rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken blades and missing or loose or broken parts must

be replaced or repaired prior to flight. Failure to use Hi-Flier Tech parts in your helicopter may cause damage to

the hellcopter and may cause a loss of control of the helicopter.
ERSUIRTREEIIIR , WIAREL SN HARRONTY, , SEESCER. TSRS, B oiEp

#xamm e, EAMH%‘.B&. *Eﬁﬁm BRI T R G S,

As a competent remote control helicopter pilot, it is necessary to maintain a responsible and professional attitude

with a constant awareness and practice of the highest level of safety and security.

T FIRESEEEF L VTR | #ARERLMSMARENTSE.

GOOD L UCK !
A Double check your work after assembly. B4RZESERRAERL: , BRUERIA,




For updates to the standard package, please visit our web site Htp ://www. cht-rccom . EEESEENEHRASIIE: Http : // www. ahi-rccom

: No. Name t Remark
Part = Code No a Qty e S
K13 AR = =iE
Part = CodeNo. Name |Qty Remarks Bearing block A
AR AR B %F MUK A4
Bearing block B
: . £ et R BB X 2
}? S;;;t:; shaft A50A009 Bearing block 1 T
;‘f’x/ da A50A001 Starter shaft 1 Starter coupling EHMEE $h& 010X ©19<5mmx 2
[l . Rahea BaI%x1 Bearing block
fﬂ i Set screw HE PIX d17XEmmx1
=/ = i B EARETMAX 4amm> 2
Pinion gear
KEoRiios Clutch gear i 3R X L A50A010 Clutch Clutch
3| BEseiE Clutch nut BE8 HaExl
R X 1
Clutch bearing
AR 2 A50A011 Engine fan Engine fan
Hex frame spacer R& REx1
A50A003  Startbearing block 1 | “7ERFX
i R Socket screw Socket screw
kA A MAESTM3X 8mm X 2 "ﬂ "ﬂ = S B4 S AR ET H4X BMmMX 2
Nut Lock washer
MBI <2 W 04X 06X TamX 2
Clutch bearing block 'E -; ; Collar
A50A004  Clutchbearingblock 1 | e T ¢ i
A50A012 Engine fan moun
EABERUAE Socket button head screw = é o “gﬁ :ﬁg i oDy Socket button head screw
. iﬁuimkﬁm‘rmmmm x4 e T AR TM3XEMmM X2
Clutch bell @ih DI Socket button head screw
A50A005 Clutch bell 1 DA T ;L-ﬂmﬂgaﬂ [ L ETMAXEMM X2
BEEAR Sensor magnet éi; = | Fan hub
> Y
kil — SRRAME KB X1
Bearing
B O 5 @13 4mm X2
Start bearing block Bearing Engine mount
ﬁ50ﬁ006 P g 1 HFECL0 19X 5mmx1 BRI EREE ]
:;au!ilr;)gwnxx!mmxl A50A013 Engine mount
BRI BB EEE Washer
f;:;;:&uﬂar HBEP3IX 08X 2nmX4
ao?f:ket shgruldzer screw
linf?: .-:d Socket screw
A50A007 Elevatorarm 1 EHMAX16mm>x1 65 HAE HE S5 42 $TMS X1 Bmm>< 4
+FERES A Linkage ball
B3k X 1
s e eeuer(l)
. X
Elevator arm, lower A50A014 Engine fan cover
+E SR 1 AR R
Aileron arm Screw Engine fan cover (R)
A50A008 +EEHE PO 1 E kA AABET M3 6mm X2 PLE el
Washer
HE 03 X 70, 5omx 2




Part = CodeNo. Name |Qty Remarks Part =4 CodeNo. Name Qty Remarks
: = 33 : = 3
AR AR n=E =i K13 AR NE =i
Elevator lever y y
+EEEHEAXL A50C001 Landing gear strut 2 Landing gear strut
Aileron lever BR M
| tEREHEEX2 _
N Washer e 5 Skid pipe
[ T Aileron lever £ 8 25X ®7x10.7mmx 1 S, 0 m'ux'z
1A e O AREACLS 1 Skid pipe Skid pipe end cap
= D @ f@ = +FREHEE Spacer aaao A50C002 PP 1 B2 g b 5k x4
Wi 8 05X ©6.2x1,6mm X2 S WRE
h 7 Set screw
Bearin anaa
& O5x ggxsmm x4 KBS uDAmGXA
Hex frame spacer
Set screw
**KE'”I‘X“N"\X1 . - *ﬁﬁ&# (L=218mn1)>(4
o Skid pipe accessory Nut
E ) Frame mounting block "-’:f?ﬁ@ % - A50C003 LR 1 M3 E5 AR < 4
y "l.'l ".'II If'll i
@ /,5_]| !ﬁfﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁgxl B @ =l Socket screw
2L Tail control arm A S £THO X 40mm>X 4
- o EEAREHES X1 et e
L 39 Washer B Sia0 Hing
—f:—:_{g:2J —°)
— B8 23X 28x2mmx2 Tail shaft housing(R)
Washer REE (&) x1
A50A016 Tail control arm ::;:f:s:‘zsxo.smmxz So;l;et;:raw
E [ 3 3X12mm>X 3
R Rk fezh iR WA B 03X $6X2.5mm X 2
A50D001 Tailboom mount, 1 | Socket screw
Washer - B S 8B $TM3 X 26mm X 2
HE 03X 04,5:3mmx 1 Nut
Socket button head screw M35 iR R S
FH kEETM3<8mmx 2
Socket button head screw Washer
FEKEITM3x12mmx 1 8 B 03X 08X 2mmx 2
glir;o.pg&mczaunting bolt
[E] b4 .
_—3) Tail rotor shaft
Hex mounting bolt Tail rotor shaft B x1
A50A017 Canopy mounting bolt AR X e ABRDgeS R 1 Bearing
NEEEEHE Screw Wk O5x ©10<4mmx 2
’FﬂxﬁﬂﬂMZx'lﬁmmXZ e hsonoos Eg;e belt 1 g;i;i]l:.)elt
X Mounting i
A50A018 X Mountin EaARAR Asopoo4 | Jall boom a4 (i
g Socket button head screw REx2
XHHL 5 3Bk A B4R $T M3X6mm x4 Tail rotor control arm
EiEREEEEAXL
Main frame (L) ;
A50B001 Main frame (L) i i I
ain frame X
Fuel tank guard :
A MIRE) SRR X1 - A50D005 Tail rotor control arm| 1 ;‘szagae?ba” .
. Ammx
Main frame (R) REREZHRE e
WS MR (H) %1 ollar
A50B002 Main frame (R) EdTer 5 W ERE 02X ©3X3nnx2
nawE) Fuet s Cpyune Collar
T B E © 2% 03X4mmx 2
Socket screw
[l 4 L 4R $TM2 X 8mm X 4
For updates to the standard package, please visit our web site Http :// www, ahf-rceom EETEEhiARERS N Http : // www. ahi-rccom




Part = CodeNo.. Name Qty Remarks Part = CodeNo. Name Qty Remarks
(KT AR HE &it K55 AR £ #it

) Tail rotor control arm .,
j,f&““—r'ﬁg« LAY 2 5 A X1 — s S [H] Sk 4% $TM4 <3 Omm X 2
Kjﬂf e @ Tail rotor control arm Wash i )
S ASQURAS LEESI B A 1 ﬂ;iafgsxo 3mmx2 = "f
N ] _ -5m : : Washer
Socket screw A50D015 Tail boom Imkageset 1 @ o4 @10 x15mmx 2
B 4 Sk 5B ETM3 X 1 8mm X< 1 N\ ’_‘___\-\:-\ EEZHEEY .
- & g
®) Tail rotor holder 2 ' Hexagonal bolt
2 = =3 E 9 A EREF x1(9X26mm)
@ Tail rotor holder Socket screw Tail control guid
: guide
W A50D007 RiEE % 1 Bl 3 B 4TM3 X 20mm X 2 — - bl (ABEERER X3
-] @ I.ff/’ H%‘l ’ 72N ,xi;'."_sx e eae
- O L S f M) A50D016 |Tail control guide 3 | Nut
—- : : ﬁﬁy ]ﬁ“ iR % # (AE R
Tail rotor hub E‘% Socket screw
Y () -] R R EE A _ B £ Sk 4% $TM2 X 8mm < 3
= o~ Socket screw HF
%(,\ O O Stabilizer mount (Upper)
2 N . [ F 3k $R $TM3 X 8mm X 2 ) 3 1
g A50D008 Tail rotor hub 1 = ’—_‘:x\\ AFEREREE (E) X
" & Washer | ™ Stabilizer mount (Lower)
RiEREEH ® | 2
_ B 03X 8X1mmx2 sy KEREZEE (F) X1
Set screw =) E @Ap T
= A50D017  |Stabilizer mount 1 Washer
M4%E 72 48 4T X1 KT 8 93X O8X2mm X 2
Thrust bearing o 1 1 Socket screw
Thrust bearing B EHE 7 # R 05X ©10x4mmx 2 E = T B Sk 42 $THA X1 2mm X 2
A50D009 1 : o 1 |
B [ i WK Bearing o = ,!, Socket button head screw
R 05X ©10x4mmx2 . FELEIM3IX1ZmmX2
A50D010 Tail blade 2 Tail blade Washout control arm
=43 1 EiEH <2 BB X2
Vertical stablilizer Vertical stablilizer P T—
A50DO11  |zog 2 | samx: e
A50D011-1 :;ﬁ:ontalstabihzer 2 :g:ic‘:?ntalstablllzer Socket button head screw

FELEIMI12mmx2

Socket screw

Tail boom mount (L) Bk 3 48 $TM2 X 1 2mm <2

REEEE (&) x1 A50EOQ01 Washout control arm| 1

EEEsEAE Bearing
R O3X O7X3mm x4

Tail boom mount (R)
-I REBEEE (F) x1

A50D012 Tail boom mount Collis
BEETES Nut I it B 4H 02X 23X 5. 1mmx2
N3R5 B AR X4 Washer
HH 03X 04,7 x1.5mmx2
Socket screw
Washer

[E 4 S AR ETM3 X 12mm X 4
% ©3X ©5x0.3mmx4

Front drive gear assembly
Front drive gear 1 BiEzhEiax

AS0DO13 | o ccembly Bearing A50E002 |Washout base 1 ;V{:;Il?ut base
EfemEna & G4X DIXAMmMX 2 EEdeR
e = Tail boom brace Tail boom brace
A50E003 |Swashplate 1  Swashplate
+¥fE !

For updates to the standard package, please visit our web site Htp ://www cht-rccom . EEESEENEHRASIE: Http : // www. ahi-rccom




o Code No.| Name Qty Remarks - Code No. Name Qty Remarks
Part =44 EH . . .
K83 AR = =it K55 = = #FiE

Socket screw
P ! A50E011 | Main rotor holder Main rotor holder
' i [E 4 Sk 4R TM3 X 10mm X 1
- [ & | A50E004 Head button 1 20 TiER% 1 ERER X2
\ V4 PET Head button | B _
NS #1 % 88 X1 Thrust bearing
B h R O6X ©14X5mmx2
5 : T’“‘ ) ) _ 4 |Main rotor holder Socket screw
—4F (K + iR E + i R Nut
— M4 BIRE X2
P o SF Mixing arm o 4= D Feathering shaft
\;—ﬁiﬁ_@_’_f{iﬁ SFi I /B 5 x 2 N -7/ A | g X2 9
I Socket button head self tapping screw gy pms .
o =) = N -
zzr O £ Sk A% ) BT 4mmX2 © @ ARREQ1Z ‘I;ematherlng shaft) 2 ;“:ﬂf;mlmmxz
Linkage ball —U Socket screw
(- % a BRKT2.5¢12.8mmx2 B A S B £THA X 10mm X 2
m =) ? |‘-)'\-J g a H | D bb
AS0EQ06 SF M|x|ng arm 1 g;éasggvh::riz gg‘(ﬁs‘) ;gl(qu) sl}.gf%") D bb (\:i?izgff;:entﬁ';gidity]
? = 7 ¥ * x12 B
@ @) @ @) SHEHBEH o @ A5S0E013 ﬁ;l;lg;l’ ru er 1 HMEARE Q2 (FREE)
Washer
o @ ol i et © © © © % [ 8% ©11.5¢1.3mmx2
L=
Washer
5006 6 # [ 93X 04.7X 1.5mmx2 !:I;ba:(gpaddle
o Washer A50E014 | Flybar paddle 9 [TRR
#H ©3x ©5x0.3mmx4 " m FHR i‘l?!{tiisickr;\:ﬁxz
e\ Flybar seesaw holder — Washer
F E{ s i LD FRRAEEE XL 'TC) BEO11.6X ©17.5X0. Tmmx1
== Specialty screw s .
é é : M 36 B 4T X 2 _ 7 One-way bearing shaft
; I " ] 1
ASOE007 Flylf)ar SEOsAN holder Bearing o | 'il;;;' A50E015 One-way bearing shaft 1 TasEE
= 6 05 AT B 2 B 387K 04X 07X 2.5 mmX2 o ERE Socket screw
l [B] 4 3k R $TM3 X 20mm X 1
>5WE) Bearin
(%’%J K@" 3 & 03X ggx4mm><2 LI Nut
M3 B i 4R 18 <1

Flybar control arm

FHREZHE <2 Main gear case
Flybar control rob HaRRORAA
Flybar control arm FHREHIRH Q2 A50EO016 One-way bearingmount | 1 Washer
c———or ASOE008 | yamuzmin 1 Set screw PR # [ 03X 06X0.5mmx 5
_— M 3 85 E E 4R §T <2 11111 Socket button head screw
Socket screw - FEXAABEIM3IX6mmxS5
él Ig r!] !!1 [E] 4 3k 42 $TM3 X 6mm X 4
Flybar Flybar A50E017  Maindrivegear | 2  Maindrive gear
AS0E009 | Flybar 2 |, Enns SR
_ . Main shaft
(o [ === - B | E= <2
o e _ 9] Socket screw . aogs . s
) | [+ Sk 8B 4THE X 22mm X 2 A50E018 |Autorotation tail drive ) Autorotation tail drive gear
- AS0E010 | Main shaft Nut gear R E X2
. 2 T-’rﬁrﬂlﬁe RR#EHR
=, _ ock collar
e = + 9 BT X1
- Set screw

$# 8 B E 1B 5T MAx4mmix2




Part Z#4

Code No.
75

Name
ZFR

Remarks
it

AS0F001

Fuel tank
e

Fuel tank
HfEE x1

A50F002

A50G001

Fuel tank accessory
o 7 B

Servo installation
frame
o gr SR

Fuel tank clamp
MEXRAXL BX1

Fuel tank nipple
e X 1

Seal
R X1

Clunk
WX

Fuel tube
HE X2

Bk ERERER XL

Servo installation frame

Hex mounting bolt
| KA XS

Washer
#BE02<045X03mmx< 16

Socket screw
B+ 82 $T M2X10mmx 2

Speed senser screw
WRfEHREERE X1

A50G002

Collar nut
HkREERRS

Collar nut
MBI ERR Q2

Socket button head self tapping screw
FE XM ABHETTIX0nmx 2

Washer
B O3x P8 2mmx 2

A50G003

Servo nut
1) BR 28 FE 4548

Servo nut
{70 BR 28 FE 4 X 14

Socket button head self tapping screw
R E kPR EBEIT3X 14mmX 20

A50HO0O01

Main rotor holder
EMERELE

Main rotor holder
TRBELE X1

A50H002

Accessory
B 448

Velcro
RAMX3

Nylon ties
1L X6

Gum magic tipes
A M AR X3

Thread Locker
WEAR K2

Code No.

Part =¢ Name Qty Remarks
X553 AR 2 #iE
Canopy
LB Sl
Canopy latch
LBEEFXL
L EE BREERE X2
— Canopy gromment
A 3k B E R E < 2
© 4; gounter-sink self tapping screw
2212 T3IXTmmx 4
A50L001 Hex frame spacer Hex frame spacer
== X12 N EER 12 RS L=26mmx12
- Hex frame spacer Hex frame spacer
Linkage ball A
AAAAARALA
COCO0ROD ! ) BRIM2X8.7mmx 9
S A50L003 |LinkageballA = 9 """
101010101010101020 ThaleA A NUT
M2 418 %9
AAA84844 84848 Linkage ball
A50L004 |Linkage ballB 1 ﬁ*Tz‘m'LmTlxn
48888888 i
38454248 mxs L
I ST
T T L=13mmXx2
QO A50L005  Main rotor linkage rods 1 L=21mm>2
T —— L=48mmX2
L=101mm*2
- , L=123mmX 2
== = Servo linkage rods |
: A50L006 kAR E A kT 1 L=79mm><3
; . r L=41mmx2
T L=16mmx1
‘ L=199mmx1
A50L007 Tail rotor linkage rods| 1 L=625. 8mmx1
o g RiERERE PP—
OIS & © & A50L008 Linkage ball 16 Linkage ball
[ sxem] iemll siom) cieml sremll rom i ot om orem! Bk in Bk inx16
Socket button head self tapping screw
BERARRAAARAASR AROLEGR  TaiD 12 ymanmrmasmomoxiomse
Socket
111111111111 ASOLO10  [N3X10 12 masmsmoriomcs
©O0Oe 06 Specialty washer Washer
000 00 G0 0 A50LO11 | 2PECtElty 16 8 03X 08X2mmX16
Special spanner Special spanner
A50MO001 ERRT o * BT X2
Tail boom brace fixture
LES TS
Tail boom brace fixture Nut M3¥EEERE X2
A50M002 |msriguagin Socket screw
'| E#kAAMABITIMI0mmx2

Nylon ties #L# x4




- Torque Tube Driven Pail Assembly 3%z} ((
part ®s  CodeNo. Name  Qty  Remarks P~ Torque Tube Driven Pail Assembly #iif&3
K a5 AR HE #iE (E-4/E-5)
St ——t——— ., A50P001 | Torquetube 1 | °rauetube
. R L
Tail rotor shaft assembly
Tail rotor shaft assembly =t
A50P002
R# 1 Umbrella gear
SR
) Front drive gear assembly o //E:\
A50P003 |Frontdrive gear assembly Rfeshista ) @\ 777NN\ .
Etezhifita-2 1 Umbrella gear & :ﬂ_ Qa;}”l ({ (;’ \"_\;‘ A 7
SRtRaA Socket screw B;ring "-\'\\\\\ ,y'l/:?l (f ]]
A50P004 ;;bber collar 2 g:bber collar ﬁf&?*ﬁ“ﬂ ®BE 03X D8X 2mmX2 BFED4 % O x dm \::E:;/ \\Q:/f
Bearing Washer
Metal main frame (L) I f] ’;- (s "_' Q,?E—EQ?\_\. B 012X 0184 HBE G12x D1Ax7T
Carbon main frame (L HLABE(E) x 1 ©) ) | iﬁl( )
A50 P005 1 Socket button head screw Socket button head screw “‘i*‘;?i’)
ﬁl—.%ﬂﬁ(&) Fuel tank guard LE LA ST 3k A AT Borting
TR < 1 K3 * Gam x 3 Wi Bam 3 D5 > ©10 % 4mm
Carbon main frame (R)
A50P006 Carbon main frame (R 1 & PR (E) x 1
S0P M%ﬂ]ﬁ(ﬁ) Fuel tank guard
R % 1
Socket screw Ltype control arm mount 5““: button head screw
. Metal tail boom mount 7 musnnaun il g
Metal tail boom mount Eaaa m::;m'QHHMH 1% iit:i.p;;;e( 3
A50P007 SREREA 1 ‘-,-.\?\f—\} b
i) ,“5_’7\“\ g Tail boom mount
Tail rotor shaft assembly I e T E}),/ .. \f / Rs
m /_/ e xm.\__‘ . | S /,f e //_/
iali:'::lxz-xs "‘\ c’l’/‘l):' I|T e » r &j\r‘“?'::/p{}j.f\// 4// s - 4 e
5 A /8L ({/ e T R
B\ \\ W/ F 1 ; 3 g
Flybar control arm ;,3"@) | Y B Y - . e
A50P008 | Flybar control arm 2 FRREN P % " emewues : N ~
FRHREE B\ P T g
Flybar control rob & RURE\ N D e pion N
EEREFERT 2 'r/ \ \‘:- RS \ g S i ‘. % \‘-\\ =5 /f;,/’ T Tail roter shaft
daotiyisse ! ) A -
Metal main rotor holder et \\.\ k i ol ““Alusinua bolt
-, i Rt iy ERRENESEELR
e \\ \‘-\\‘- \\‘- iﬂ\:‘\. : Mezal plats (L) ‘-\\/,/‘ \\‘nonr'ns
SOCket screw ‘\ ‘I:\\\ \\'\ ‘I"“I" %Eocket buno::::d-f::w ...._o‘xngm
i FElHLigETMA % 27Tmmx 2 /‘\\ \\:\._. ",' \'\:\‘ REAAARET Umbrells gear unit FEER R A
A50P009 :2;';":;‘ otorhakier 2 Nut PRV R e i S _
u // YRy ) ) \\.
MARH R IRIE x 2 Vortical stablilizer \:R\L \‘.;‘.,I G\ﬁlge_l\’_@r %_ E%
AR = \.\\.\ =) o
Linkage ball \ QN R \
ERLM3x 20.5mmx 2 A \ '1‘:" Jozlas Tabrelta goar
Socket screw \ Y
A50P010 Metal head button 1 EIAEXARFTM3 x 10mm x 1 \ S, N
LB Metal head button ~J
HlBhEE % 1
Carbon mertical stablilizer Carbon mertical stablilizer
AS0P011 BAEER EHEM 2
Carbon horizontal stabilizer Carbon horizontal stabilizer
ASOP012 | yon KFHx2




orque Tube Driven Pail Assembly &5z ((

(E-1/E-2/E-3)

& ™
O | © [ \\\
i REaAxE \ N\
BT PEN, dma G L1

. / | \\\
i Tail piteh blj / — N \\:\\\‘ \\\\‘
RMRENE \\ @f%\&—’ \>\\\ % \

WO S 60, JD

LS [ f/\\. ,
s f>hshor / é(w” “'{."f J f,{/
' N

o
~Socket screw A
WA AR AT / !
3% i /

LLEEr L o RE e Collar
[T Wixdmxl B 02X 02 S duac2

© [Fw. ow o O
Socket screw M4 Set sorew

Socket screw
WA AT
i (&1 ™1

j ]
\ N 5
| / — \\\\ \\\“\_

v
P ,6{ 3
-~ / ;
3 L q
& %
// - / :
B i
. 3

[ )
- o i L f TR
\\Collar )// \J\‘_,//f(/ / /}'}
MEEE 2 2. 35 dnn ., 2
.r"l )r \_v‘/ //
-l A
~ Wrtmsl [ /) ya
i ' \Socket gerew / &/% 4
= 4 7
W e AT {
/

. Lxim / X7\'\.\ \&\%/
“~~Tail rotor hoider /| // "y ya

/ | /

| / y

I / R / J.f; / /

orque Tube Driven Pail Assembly

il — A
= ﬁ /ﬁ\\\
© o= (V| O
Socket screw \%\E'f// N
Bearing 4x M3 Nut B 3 Py AT Bearing Washer
WFED4X DI 4unx2 NI RN ) W5 L4 D125 O 18K dmn2 B sraxsiaxr
\ y
P a
M3 Nut /’
M3BATREEVE (48F) /
o
//
Tail boom moult (R) v

REEEE (&)

6x Hexagonal bolt
ARIERF G [N

!
Bearing Socket screw
R DAY OIX4 E# LR/ mEe

M3 1 2mm =4
o Tail boom moult (L)
Front drive gear assembly ~ — “ EEEZE (£)
Rfesiiana / ‘
el
// \ Umbrella gear
Bearing
R DAK PIXS ﬁmﬁ#&ﬁ
Umbrella gear unit assembly SEFEEG#CLHAERD
Washer Bearing collar
I BB s REDURBRE
\\\ \_\ y
r N
( ==
WY
\ /'—‘-—__‘
D
Bearing
WEDIZX D104




Code No
[ K55 (A)
A-1

Clutch
HEBRAM

B Magnet
R D2

A-2
FElevator lever
+FRBEEHNEA

A-3 Ard ; =l SV~
- OF OF )
A4 D~ A-4-1

s E] 2

Engine A-4-2

\ = — v
) ﬁfgz@%;@f I 1 1111 eve0

&

58 A-5
i Aileron lever
+FREFBEA
A-6
Tail control arm
BfAREHEEA

Code No
K% (B)

B 7 B-1 3= & EQQQ@
e | = 120 g

A 0000 @xs 1 x4

Stabilizer mount (Upper)
HEREEE (k)

Socket button head screw
Tk Ay AR ST
N3 1 202

K EREEE (T

kY
\Stlbil.i.mr mount {Lower)

=
P

=
TRk A RET

““Socket button head screw
W41 2mm

LS/

==
-

3X 08X2MMH2

Gear joint
EURERL

Washer —
e
Horizontal stabilizer——

*FR

Rubber collar Gear joln

— pE

Socket screw
,/ Rk 7 MARST

|
/. wexemxs

/

Tail control guide
| EMEEE CA)EER

/ ()

Torque tube assembly Bt HHFHREERER

;/
/

4

Linkage rod
EFD)

Socket button head serew
T p MR
*

Linkage rod
(D

Tail boom brace
L Lk ]

[ Py A ARAT
M2 B 3

QO .
M3 Set serew
b AT

3 10m = 2

© [
M2 Nut
AT ()

Height adjustment block

1 1

Socket button head screw

TR A7 RET

W4 30mm

©) (wem O Qv
Socket button head screw  S0CKetacrew
WEDE X O 14 4mm

DA DR Imm 14

o7

n
FELEARET
4 1O X 2
! ©

‘Washer
ot

— —1

Code No
55 (C)

Socket button head screw
T[Sk 3 ok PAEST
Socket button head screw
S P R ARAT

M3 10mm 3 12

M3 1 2mm 2

O (Jw—

head screw
TR AT
B4 30mm < 2
© ([—

Socket button

Main frame
5 iR

For updates to the instruction manual , please visit our web site www.ahf-rc.com.

WEABMBEH, A BITEA, ¥F1FIE ML www.ahf-rc.com.




PP 1. STANDARD PACKAGE  wisveremse <G8 " 1. STANDARD PACKAGE

Code No Part = F-2 oo e00e
i3 (D Flybar seesaw holder @ 9008
SN FHBRAEEESA e 1184
D ke D3 ceee 9@
Landing skid anee O el A F-3
R | Qe Washout base il
1111 ———3 f6) {3 2% 48 azr BB 11l uoeeee oo cooe
s (B Part B
= Swashplate
E1 E=] ___m E B0 seimeny| B +FE4E
Tail rotor f&ﬂ-@ 000 0o =0=s e F-5-1
EreR4E = %) o M;msha:ﬂ: =——— L=ttmnx2
E-2 WA & ] p—
T Type arm 2 —6—
RIER 25 Al e F-6 . 07 .
Main rotor holder T —
E-3 zn@naegao Ly n & G mm Lt
Tail rotor control arm ]
LR F-7 ©
sy 2 -—— 8 O e Dﬁvegwset s . I e Y, [ .
E-4 T35 000 wmmmn e 11111 OQOOOO @ =1
Tail boom mount
BREA E-4-2
I Gpde No Part =4
= ——— 7= ] K55 (G)
E=5 &0l G-2 G-3
éegc;lstabh]lzer !.!. ee = G |j [1: ©® ©® oo x14
R Servo installation b J !! ([ X 20
Tail boom moult MMM SNpEEs G-4 ” G—4-1
E{*rj gﬁ O ——i.n  L=199mm> 1
R E TR Il eocece EEREEE — o BALABAALA
E-7-2_ _ e et = iz olololotolctoloo
E_7 |__q:) = Aé 1 ! %)%2%& F 11l see
Horizontal stabilizer =g e Gode No Part 2
ATER &) &) @Y & iclom® Q, @ {Jéﬂ (H) ar §1¢
= P —
——1 o L=625. Bmm>1 H H H_1
Code No Caegs. i, M
R (B s ma 4111
F-1 pE= p = 000000 X85 (1)
. . O O Eew xew meso:
Main rotor housing k : I | -2 (Mg &)
+ R E RS i g
Main rotor holder @O0 O nas=o
ERRR 'R ETIN I BA .




" 1. ASSEMBLY SECTION VI-SV AR (<4

1. Elevator arm Assembly

Aileron lever A

(A-5)

" L ASSEMBLY SECTION VI-sva2®® (%

2. Engine & Landing gear

(A-4/C-4/C-5/D-1/D-2/D-3)
! strut Assembly

+FRIEFBAS _tEREN . 3
=l { | o
o ©) ©) [ o— o
(T ©® (0 © wom  © [ | AT B
| \’}Tﬂ_"‘“-——-__ el BEE S Socket screw Socket screw
Eog™ CLCL @ Linkage ball EHEAAAREST  EHANAMET  Washer
- \ S TRIM3 X8, 7 (2) N4 1 2mm>X 4 N3X 1 5mmx 4 58 03 08X 2amx8 |
| | o /
II | 1\ = == oy
i \ om O [wm o g
| / TN \ M4 Set screw Socket screw M3 Set screw
( / ~\ \ S8 2 R 5T LSNPS T R 3]
I / Iff’ ]\I | \ M4 4mm> 145 | M3X10mmx4 M3 X 4mmx 4
.rc:’_\_,-l#-”’@ (l\ ;’I_J'l .l'l \'\ s ~
@ J| \ N~/ \ e #
N ) N Nk | Washer
, | |II T ) Lmkageba]l = %)
L f /. OBRT2.5%8.7 (2f4) DIK DBK2 (4{4:)‘\\\\_\ = %
N / ) (A > /
% I'. [ / Socket screw £ /
P b ] 7 CETE YT TN -
ey / M3X15mm (48E) o
Kﬁ_ﬁg?‘*xmﬂ (77 ) B
= { MEESR
\\\ \L\ i 2 R‘“x\ e
S
R
; M4 <X 4mm i : :
Land.mgshd L
Bz ™~ : M3 Set screw
__________________________________________ HEin R R AR ST
M3 Setscrew .. M3 X 4mm
RMEERYT
M3 4mm =
s %,
/ 8, )
= - _AL-"\-.\
~ A A - ™ Plastio collar
© (1O ‘Q%”"\) D @) H aT— B IR B
Linkage ball Bearing Washer Sy 1
TR M3 X 8.7 (64) & 05X 0IX3 (4f) B ©5X 0. 2X1. 6 (24 - N\ - Y
" " Socket screw T T
\ J Socketscrew | LIPS T T > ol
o . EH*RARRST | EERERST s R
M4X12mmx 4 Vo M3X4mm — Sl
Linkage ball Y o= o 2
BRAM3X8.7 - \\ s
N 7 il
[\.‘ (;E[T;_D_ - _fr'y ;.-"’f \Jlll
- A
AileronleverB / ,"f f.."| || - ,/
+empwmws o/ /] ([ 9 < Skid pipe end cap
~ (A7 X s BREE K
AR " Linkage ball

/’ FRAM3X8. 7 (24)

L 8 D5X ©6,21.6

R O5X ©OX3 (2¢F)

{ For original manufactory package, please check if screws are firmly secured

and applied with some glue before every operation.
| REERRREX T ERARLERE LR, FENRLNG) , SEERNRE.

\ ......

temmm e ————

A Double check your work after assembly. B@sgsemanss | ESSERHEA.

.,




" 1. ASSEMBLY SECTION VI-SV AR (<4

3. Main frame Assembly NBIRES (A-1/A-2/A-3/A-6/B-1/C-1/C-2/C-3)

i B
i o o, i
©) [Jwem (©) (—— ;, \
Socket screw Socket button head screw A\ //
L E=E02ba8 1 -£3) FEKAN BB —
M3 X Gmm< 2 M3X10mmXx 186 gﬁh“
(©) (/- © | 03X ©8X2max18 |
Socket button head screw ‘Washer e =
FEkAABRE ®E /
M3 X Bmm < 8 D3IX PTX0. bmm>K2 |
(o) R
© © []
Socket button head screw ‘Washer
L FHEEAAEET #EO5% O7TXI10.7 |
Y M3XBmmX2 /
" T
Elevator lever
S rEamEsEa
/ Main frame (R) Aileron lever A
Alleronlever B Canopy moutingbolt  / R TITRED Py
-l--‘F&EIHI‘IfB Nk EEEH ; /" Hex ot / Maia fame )

LW ()

///ﬁigﬁzﬁg“m
7 BB 03X OEX2X24mm

/./ AHERE L=26

SN . Socket t
3FI!I%P'§7‘<$!%T M3X 10mmx 24

mﬁ* A7 A BETMI X 6mm

" Washer
BE PIXK ©TX0. 5mom

Hex mounting bolt
T RBERA L=18

T /+_‘—@—-i'\in\ Socket button head screw
N FERARA AR

\ 4y
VT - /_/ 4 -. -
\_lﬂ—— Z/?/__ @ C:_ﬁ’ S \ M3XBmmx 4

7 ~— \
","lf./
ﬁHQSX DEX 2 4mm

Socket screw
B4k A A RIRITNI X 26mm

e sssssssssssss
,- ~y

FIsIdor‘mmwﬂgﬂenmescmofmmranes. Put the main shaft through the three bearings and check if the movements
are smooth. The bottom bracket must be fimily touched the level fable top , please keep the sooth moverments on main
shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly tighten the screws. A comect assembly can help for the power and fiight

perfomance.
ESHSMRRANEETRT , A FES ISR | AN R =i Raa i E TR ;| PRoas i —EE R T,
mmtm y

,.-.-.--.-.--.-
e ———————

. Socket screw
_r___} —7//78)__@__[____:@, I-Iltﬁcﬁ.#mlﬂ

" L ASSEMBLY SECTION VI-sva2®® (%

4. Frame & Servo System Assembly HSH.AREAHS

/... 5 (G-1/G-2/G-3/G-4)
1 () ©) ([ —
Washer Socket button head self tapping screw
BB 03X 08X 2mm 18 THES P FERET M3 10mm 18
\ Y,
Servo installation frame
W ARS R EREE

Socket button head self tapping screw =

T H A ARE
M3 X 10mmx 1

Socket button head self tapping screw ~
FELAFRARET
M3 1 OmmX 48 DIX DBX 2mm> &

" Socket button head self tapping screw
FELAAREET

, M3 10mm X 44

.

LY

For onglnal ma nufactory package, please check if screws are firmly secured and applied with some glue before every operation.

e
;
‘\----‘




- I. ASSEMBLY SECTION VI-SV @&%E (<4

5. Tail Boom Mount & Tail Rotor Assembly #ikf.BieREAS

7 P 3
- ' O -~ T~ ) (E-1/E-4/E-5)
© (- & & '{ DI,
W et
Socket screw Washer Bearing Bearing — = Washer
(RS BEOIXKDEXIMX2 HROAXOIX4m  FPRO12XO18X4  BEO12XD14XT
MG 3 10m X 2 .
o (mm © (e ©[
Socket button head Socket button head Bearing
SCTEW SCTEW m®5x¢.|{|x“
EESNAAIEET  EESNIREET
L M3X6mmX3 33 8nm X< 3 i
Socket screw Tail rotor control arm mount
LEER R R R
?_ e i.ﬂlﬁﬁ)ﬂiﬁ\ % Socket button head screw
Y ﬂ{ﬁ _/; HEEkPABET
Locating plate Y ?’ / M3 X< 8 >3
!Rﬁﬁﬁ!h" ‘@1
‘Washer Ny &@ /&I
HEoIxX ¢8X2mn><2 3 <
B - - Tmlmmnag;u o
e? ¢ REMSERE 6
s e, P .
s S e <. Bearing
A s _ T T T AR5 X @ 10X 4nm
Socket screw /ﬂ—_— — & S S ’\/ /g;z"],) “‘x\gﬂnmr shaft assembly
B X 10m X 2 3 \ ‘I\\ \ - '\\ S \\I‘Q-\ = PI,W
Yoo | et sure brace
\“g‘*.;‘:::,\ \\l & B gi % EE \., ; ﬁll‘g;‘;EﬁE LR
LR Y !
‘-\‘;:\ ‘.II"‘\::\ Socket button head screw !ﬂic04><¢9><4m [ Tail rotor umbrella gear B 4 B8 < J¥ 1 46 48
Vertical stablilizer .~ \\\\ M3XGmnx3 bt
Moty er VSO HEO 12X P14XT
N 2N 1
\O D}E —
LY L}
4 \
A Bearing Umbtellagear
\\\“\«\ RO 12X D18 X4
___________________ Q\____________________._____
v <3 . R /N
= © | @8 )
Socket screw Washer M3 Nut Y
B 3k P 7 A AB 4T B M3FF B IRIE (2 F
M3x20% 24 DIX O8x1 (28 /
=) AN & g . Tail blade
| /i “‘t-\l 2 <, .
© [Jom \&% D @) ] _ ,f Rtk
Socket screw Bearing ‘Washer
oo A WROSX@IXA G B or0x0.5 ) ) Socket screw
e i 7 ) fi o _— EHEXAAAES M3X8mm
| |
{ b
s ___ Wash
( w_ﬁ E;(- }oq ;( : % 28 03X 08X 1
= ; N— 2 Thrustbearing
'I‘hrust < &l
| !ﬂﬂﬁﬂi@ﬁx D104 (2F) | L e BEEHHEK DK D10X4
N =X ‘“ d — ———— Washer

BE 08X ©10X0.5

Bearing
Bk 05X ©10X4

Q\\\ __-Socket screw
D E kA AR BT N3X20

—_ Bearin,
K O5X ©10%4

/" Apply oil on the thrust bearing Tail rotor holder RRAFR %€\
BEEA ﬂif%h‘;ﬁi‘fﬂl

/ !

Small hole Tt
RER Ak )

- I. ASSEMBLY SECTION vI-svAa®R < <4

6. Main Rotor Holder, Tail Driven System & Main Frame Assembly
FhER BENRFESNIEHS

£ 3 = : =, = % . N
(O [[wem © [ wm O (o © [Jwe— H @ [
Socket screw Socket screw Socket button head screw Socket screw M3 Nut M2 Nut
E#EAFRARET E# kA~ AEET FEXAFREST EHELAABIRET  MIBSRIERIE (8fF)  M24RiIE (38F)
W3 20mm>1 M3 35mm 6 M35 1 2mmx 24§ M2 Bmm < 3¢5
I © O [ owm © (wa © [|w= M
Washer Socket screw Socket screw Socket screw M4 Set screw
BE P3N PEX2mmx B Bk A AR IRET EHEAAHAEET EHEXAAAET S#HERTRY
L M4 30mm> 2 M3 8mm > 24 M3 10mm > 14 M4 4mmx 2 /

(E-6/E-7/E-7-1/B-7-2/E-7-3/
F-1/F-2/F-3/F-4/F-5/F-6/F-T7)

~ M3 Nut
M3ps R

5

+Lock collar >
fr"'r i * Eﬂ; /_,/’/

o X BT

M4 X 4mm _~ Main drive gear set

g o]

Tail boom mount

[ "8 9~ R B
A=l " Socket screw / M3 Nut
M s m&*m,‘g,gg}a P ’/ M35 R AR iR

_hWasher &:‘T:_.b:_: e )L‘
D3N DEX2mmXE

' i = » - p \
e /
Socket screw —-_,___-:_ﬁ \

/o BEKRA S RET : \ /
LD u3X35mmx6 < R —
Socket button A \
screw Q{’ \\ Ao
, Tail control guide FHEkHAREST ¢ . “'Tail boom brace
/SR (0BT 3 M3X12mmx2 N, % Z4 -5 % ]

j ; s Washer
/ //,,  Washer N WE O4X D10X15 (28

74
. Socket screw 7 7 BEOIX ©8X2mmX 2 \\
/ EERA AR 4 A

i

/

/ % Y " Socket screw
] M2 8mmX 3 [ P74 _-Horizontal stabilizer EH kA AES
{! ok A 7 KRR M4 X 30mm < 2

= -

/ ! -

” / Stabilizer mount (Upper) — ".{;"-‘—t?«*
/4 KEREEE ()

. .

f _,./‘/
Socket screw
El# 51: AR AR .
M3 10mm 8
Socket screw e

B4 sk 7 AR ET \O

M3 Bmm \\

-t



" 1. ASSEMBLY SECTION VI-SV AR (4 " L ASSEMBLY SECTION VI-sva2®® (%

7. Engine & Clutch Bell Assembly (A-4-2) 8. Servo System Assembly [EBE#AERAS
SIEMBRAS

e N FUTABA /HITEC Transmitter/Servo ' Positions of CHi. CHG are e ble. After ik
s ke 5 g

{I’)\f,ﬁ) ”_”_m FUTABA/ HITECEZ®R SRR MTEE as photo(Note:Set the transmitter CCPM 120 degrees mode),
ki pul | the throttle stick(pitch)upward. If oneswashplate
Socket screw Elevator CH2 (REV) on the trasmitter to make it moves upward, |f three
ElHESk P75 AaRsT _?l;&_@= CH2 servo move downward, ad just the travel value(+ -)of SWASH

M3X10mmx 44 CHB on of Aileron and Elevator are opposite, adjust travel -

values of SWASH CHI and CH2.

CHI, CHEREMEEEE, EREHEERE (I8 B
RREIREFECCPMI20E+FAMA) , i TRM (pitch)

B NET-FREMBT —ERAEETMER, WE
EIEBRIEMEFX (REV) REMRMKRELESD, BR=FA

Throttle CH3

Hl, oA SRR R85, WARSEISE SWASH oH6 (TR BAVE R
\\ {6, iLERERRE LF{TH, BRSHETHERER,
N  HRPERSE SASH OH1, CHRRZ IR IE S, |
B
// \\‘ \‘\ \
"Rudder CH4 | N X Alieron CHI
HEfE: CHe B, & BIR: CH1
_Engine fan cover (R) RN ‘\\
/RBR ) i \
& ‘ Pitch CH6
Socket screw #2E5: CH6
Bk A< f AR T
M310mm
Engine fan cover (L)
REBR (%) ) )
. ii;:“;g:‘;ib)oh / / JR Transmitter/Servo . Alieron CH2 ‘
: 3 ,fﬁ,ém R ERESARENUTEE

Lock washer
R %

\\ S ::;E)) fu Positions of CH2, CHE are exchangeable, After assembling
‘.\\ : ( Socket screw . as photo (Note:Set the transmitter CCPM 120 degrees mode),
\ ¥ \\:; Fi g Et‘t‘ ?g 'ﬁ‘ bat-L 111 ~ pull the throerttle stick(pitch) upward. |f one swashplate
. /@, r :@g."' I - (REV)on the trasmitter to make it moves upward, | three
(=l T  servo move downward, ad just the travel value(+ =) of SWASH

- CH6 on of Aileron and Elevator are opposite, adjust travel
~ values of SWASH Ch2 and CH3. i
_ CH2, CHOWEIMREREE, RRERAERR GIF: BERER
EFECCPMI20E HREERA)D . HENBY (pitch) L, WH+
FPEARRF—FRARETHEN, WHBERESRFX REV)
RAREELERD, WR=FHARRENDTED, KRS

SWASH CHe {TREMIERE, iLARSEAMNELFTHY. NRS

Socket screw

B HE S i 8 4m4T
W3 10mm ﬁE— Eﬂmﬁ” ﬁﬁ‘lﬂ SwASH G, mwammu
Rudder CH4
y " TR CHe

For original manufactory package, please check if screws are firmly secured and
66 : applied with some glue before every operation.

e
T ———

[RBESTRAERR $1TRI , BIARLRERC LK, RhiRn) , SEESNAR

s
ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssans®

-




" 1. ASSEMBLY SECTION VI-SV AR (<A

9. Remote Control System Assembly

FUTABA /HITEC 7CH receiver wiring

Aileron =
R/CRSIRGES s FUTABA/ HITEC 7CH RS BAF R
Elevator Battery of receiver
HE/FAEE CH2 Eirineaith - 4.8-5.8V
~ Throttle
A CH3
Rudder
FUTABA HITEC

b1l CH4

Tch REC

7iEE RN
Pitch
s CH6

Throttle JR 7CH receiver wiring
%  om JR 7CHBlgHB ST BE
Ail
E;,B.r;n CH2 Battery of receiver
it - 4.8-5.8V
Elevator
HE/F M CH3
Rudder
p10] CH4 JR Tch REC
TiEEEEN
. :
Pitch el [l =]
..... ] 2 o
o CH6 fﬁL]i)?Q& A

LY
s

For original manufactory package, please check if screws are firmly secured and
applied with some glue before every operation.

[RABESSRmEPR ¥TRT , BRARLRET LI, TIHRAs) , SEEEIA

A {Double check your work after assembly. BHESZRRAIEEHE | %%ﬁﬁﬁ(ﬁﬂ»}

 emmmmmmma————
S ——

&
s,




- II. REPAIR PARTS LIST vi-svesnsmms < 4

- . REPAIR PARTS LIST vi-svespsmms 4

Part Code No.| Name Qty | Remarks Part Code No. | Name Qty | Remarks
%, B Fr +
FH4 K75 AR B| &F T4 K5 AR HE #Fix
Cr ‘*:(ll\; v & Carbon bottom plate Carbon bottom plate &?;‘; ;?rlnc;izstahhhzer
- R A50V001 BRI 1 B REAR ASOV007 VII Carbon vertical stablilizery  »
— - MAEER Washer
i *1
Fuel tank R#MzLL
e Bt VII Carbon main frame (R) Carbo frame (R)
PR e SR I main arbon main e
Socket button head screw aiie Tkt G 1
FE KA MIEET MIX 6mmX 4 P By S Wi HL% WIRCE) 1 MEFNRNE )
{ I I
Screw 0 !"I__ i/
[ i A
$24T M3X25mmx 4
e T W
holder (o :C}H *?J\_ VI Carbon main frame (L) VII Carbon main frame (L)
A50V002 Fuel tank 5 T2 r'.-" 0. ,lf,——._\ \ A50V009 47 ¥ 5 4R 1 B #1504 (7E)
W ' . 5
Fuel tank guard S vt Led
W E X4
Hex mounting bolt A5OVO10 VII Main drive gear Main drive gear
FHERH L=26X2 =it 2 EHER X2
Hex mounting bolt
AEEERF L=18x4
‘Washer :’Ie:rﬁummtation tail drive Autorotation tail drive gear
O3 X O8X2mmX8 A50VO11 1 x *1
BE mm IR 3 4 BEH &R
A50V003 Landing skid Landing skid
[ 2 BER X2 Canopy
Hl 3k & <1
Canopy nut
‘Washer
E 03X OBX2mmX8 *REEF X
- Socket button head screw A50V012 Canopy(carbon windscreen) | 1 Nat;
B @) e - - -— 0 . FES A HIEET M3 X 10m X8 EN 1| o E R X2
@0 e - o— - A50V004 Botton plate connection group
@O === {Eé:’-:_:“ = 0 LS 334 1 Botton plate connection group Canopy nut
l@le] {‘; _2,\33\!";\_2,\%} LR !?te,\ﬁ [II ] AR 4 3% 3 B 7 R <2
Screw Screw
HBET WA 12m > 4 T3X Tmmx 4
Metal tail boom mount A
Starter shaft
RERE A B>
Metal tail boom mount B
REREs A50V013 VII Starter shaft 3 Ea—;e;: c:,:p ling
Screw (JN{ B saE
4T M3 X 35mmX 6 f:’; Set screw
S .05 K 2248 6THS X Amm <2
SR D 12X © 18X dnm K 2
A50V005 Wash Clutohi gexe
i AsAEL s 3l X1
X:]é\{;t;;ﬂbommount B 12X O 14X T 1 ~ —— VII Clutch gear 1 helakid
= = SIgtEsd Clutch nut
BEOIK DX ImX 12 ERE <1
Nut - i .
WEHRARIE X 6 =] A50V015 IE st boso 2 Tail boom
Tail drive gear ] RE REx2
RfeahEst Main shaft
. £ =2
Hipealich gue Moo — & ] Socket screw
SR EHLE 1< ———— (B £ S B $TM3 X 22mm > 2
[ 1T == | VII Main shaft 1 Nut
M3 % 10mm < 8 E o
A50V006 2 @ m—() = % i Lock collar
Washer = 1 [E E I X1
¢ BEDIKDEX 2mX 12 Set screw
VII Metal engine mount 88 0 4 TN X 2
EREDNE 1 Socket screw
(B S AR ETMR < 150m < 4




Part
=4

Code No.
R 55

Name
A

Qty
88

Remarks
&

AS0V017

VII Servo linkage rods

A

A

L=10TmmXx2

L=129mmx 2

L=79mmx1

L=85mmXx2

L=41mm>2

L=19mm>x 4

A50V018

VII Tail rotor linkage rods

L=153mm<1

L=625. Bmm>1

L=19mm> 4

A50V019

VII Troque tube
iR

Tr Tube
[T

BE X2

lilearinga
Rk OBX ©14X4mmx 2

Set screw
i E MM X 10 X2

Lingkage head
T 88 4 51 X2

A50V020

VII Aileron lever
+erfhina

Aileronlever A

R AR AEH AX

Aileron lever B
+FREFIE<2

‘Washer
HE 5% ©7X10. TmmX 1

Washer
HHE 55X ©6.2X1. 6mmx2

Bearing
HE O5X OIX3mmX 4

Set screw

1 I E R ETHA X dmm X 1

Linkage ball
BRkM3X8.7X8

w-(] -]

© ©

(Mot

A50V021

Tail rotor hub
RHREE

Tail rotor hub
RHREHEEH X1

Socket screw
[ 4 Sk B $TM3 X 8mm X 2

‘Washer
HEOIX 08X TmmX 2

Set screw
N4 ERET X1

For updates to the instruction manual , please visit our web site www.ahf-rc.com.

WHPEMEEH, BMABITEMN, #1515 % M Mis www.ahf-rc.com.




	封面封底
	目录页01
	02-03
	04-05
	06-07
	08-09
	10-11
	12-13
	14-15
	16-17
	18-19
	20-21
	22-23
	24-25
	26-27
	28-29
	30-31
	32-33
	34-35
	36-37
	38-39
	40-41
	42-43
	44-45
	46-47
	48-49
	50-51
	52-53
	54-55
	56-57
	58-59
	60-61
	62-63
	64-65
	66-67
	68-69
	70-71
	72

